SCS

LLUHEKOBbIE KOHBEUEPDI
SCREW CONVEYORS

1. TEXHWYECKUW KATANOT TECHNICAL CATALOGUE
2. KATANOrI CBOPHO-

TEXHUYECKOIO OBC/TYXKMBAHUA
3.  KATAJIOr 3ANYACTEN SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE

ASSEMBLY-MAINTENANCE CATALOGUE

ITHALAT [HRACAT INSAAT
TAAHHUT ve MUHENDISLIK LTD. STi.

Hirriyet Mah. Hilkmii Peker Cad. No:12 Temelli/Ankara, Tiirkiye
Tel: +90 312 646 52 70 Fax: +90 312 646 51 76 Email: info@ozb.com.tr

0OZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

www.ozb.com.tr




Bce  npoayKTbl, OMUCaHHble B 3TOM  KaTasore,
NPOM3BOAATCA B COOTBETCTBMM C MpoLeaypamu Haluei
CUCTEMbI KayecTsa.

ITa nybAnKauma oTMEHAET M 3aMeHAeT BCce npeaplayluime
M34aHuA U ucnpasaeHuns. Mol ocTasisem 3a coboi nNpaso
BHOCUTb N3MeHeHUs 6e3 npeaBapuTeNbHOro
yBeAomaeHuss.  ITOT  KaTasor He  MOXeT  6biTb
BOCNPOM3BELEH, AaXKe YacTUYHO, 6e3 npeaBapuUTENbHOrO
cornacus.

3 A\

. ®
TUVRheinland

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

All the products described
manufactured according to
procedures.

in this catalogue are
our quality system

This publication cancels and replaces any previous edition
and revision. We reserve the right to implement
modifications without notice. This catalogue can not be
reproduced, even partially, without prior consent.

Management
System

ISO 9001:2015
ISO 14001:2015

www.tuv.com
ID 9108649087




1.
TEXHUYECKUN

KATANOI
TECHNICAL CATALOGUE




1.1 OCHOBHbIE
BE3OMNACHOCTH

NPEAYNPEXAEHUA no

Mpn cocTaBneHWM 3TOro KaTasora MHCTPYKLMIA ocoboe
BHUMaHWe  Obl1O  yAeneHo  BCEM  BOMpocam
aKCn/lyaTauum U TEXHUYECKOrO O0OC/IYXKMBaHUA B
HOPMasIbHbIX PaboyYnx yCIOBUSAX.

MoKynaTtenn / nonb3oBaTeNn HECyT WMCKAOUYUTEbHYIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a COB/OAEHNE BCEX 3aKOHOB, NPaBu
M NOJIONKEHWI, AENCTBYIOWMX B UX CTPaHe / pernoHe, B
OoTHoweHun  He3onacHocT  pabouelr  cpeapl U
6e3onacHocT Tpyaa .

Mo Bonpocam, KOTOpble MPOU3BOAMTENb HE YyKasasa B
3TOM KaTasiore B KayectBe TpeboBaHUI MPUMEHUMOrO
9KON0rMYeCcKoro npouecca, 6e3onacHocTy,
3/1paBOOXPAHEHNA U APYIMX COLMabHbIX 06A3aTenbCTs,
oyayT AelicTBoBaThb npumeHUMble 3aKOHblI,
NMOCTaHOB/IEHUS, UHCTPYKLMK 1 Npasuna.

Ocoboe BHMMaHUWe cneayeT yaenaTb BCEM BO3MOXHbIM
PUCKaM, OMACHOCTAM W C/y4alHbIM MPOUCLLECTBUAM,
KOTOpble MOryT MPOM3ONTM BO BPEMA IKCMyaTauuu
NPOAYKTa .

ITOT KaTasior COAEPKMT ONUCaHne U peKoMeHAaunu no
HaCTPOMKe, IKCMIyaTaLmm U TEXO6CYKUBAHMIO .

OTOT KaTa/ior UAW CBA3AaHHble C HMM YacTU [OO0JIXKHbI
XPaHUTbCA pPAAOM C NPOAYKTOM, yTob6bI MO/Ib30BaATENN
MOTI/IN Nerko Ux Noay4nTb .

[ToKynatenb HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a A0CTaBKYy 3TOro
KaTaziora COOTBETCTBYHOLWMM NO/N1b30BaTE/NIAM NPOAYKTA .

Hukorpa He HauMHalTEe HUKAKMUX onepau.wﬁ, NOKa
MOMIHOCTbIO HE Npo4YnUTaeTe 3TOT KaTaor .

ObopynoBaHWe MNPOW3BEAEHO  UCKAOYMTENbHO MO
HasHauyeHwuto. MNoxkanyicra, 3anpawimBante ogobpeHue
NpPOM3BOAUTENA ANA PA3/INYHbBIX MPUNONKEHWUN .

MPOAYKT AOMKHO 3KCMAYaTMPOBATLCA B HOPMAasbHbIX
ycnoBusAx aKcniyataumu. Mpoussoautens abCcoNOTHO
He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a KaKMe-N1Mbo OCN0MKHEeHUA
WM UX NOCNEACTBMA B CNyYanX, KOraa usmeHeHua 6bian
BHeceHbl 6e3 NMCbMEHHOro cornacus NPousBoAnUTeNs.

Bca 3awmTHaA ofgerkaa, WMHCTPYMEHTbl, YCTPOMCTBA U
ycnosus OONIKHBI 6bITb npeaocTaB/eHbl
nosb3osatenem. bnoK fomKeH BbiTb OTPEMOHTMPOBAH
BO Bpemsa 1 o Ntoboii onepaymm .

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

1.1 BASIC SAFETY WARNINGS

In compiling this instruction catalogue, careful attention
has been paid to all considerations of operation and
maintenance during normal working conditions.

Buyers/users are exclusively responsible in complying all
laws, rules and regulations in force in their country/area
regarding safety of working environment and labour
safety.

For matters which are not specified by the producer in
this catalog, as requirements of the applicable
environmental process, safety, health care and other
social responsibilities applicable laws, regulations,
instructions and rules will be effective.

Special care should be taken against all possible risks,
danger and accidental incidents which may occur during
the operation of the product.

This catalogue contains
recommendations  for  set-up,
maintenance procedures.

description and
operation  and

This catalogue or its related parts should be kept close
to the product with easy access for users.

It is the buyer’s responsibility to ensure the delivery of
this catalogue to related users of the product.

Never start any operation before reading this catalogue
completely.

The product is produced solely for its intended use.
Please ask for producer’s approval for different
applications.

The product shall be operated in and under normal
operating conditions. Producer is absolutely not
responsible for any complications or their consequences
in cases where alterations have been made without
written consent of the producer.

All protective and safety clothes, tools, devices and
conditions have to be supplied by user. The unit has to
be fixed during and prior to any operation.




Ons BbIMNO/IHEHMSA cbopKy, TEXHUYECKOTO
06CNYKMBAHUA, PEMOHTA W OYUCTKM NPOAYKTa B
cooTtBeTcTBum ¢ 2014/34 / EU wu 2006/42 / EC
Nno/ab30BaTe/ib [AO/IKEH MNPUHATb BCe Heobxoaumble
Mepbl npeaoCcTOPOKHOCTU ons obecneyeHus
obuiecTBeHHOM 6e3sonacHocTy, 6e3onacHocTn
OKpy)KatolLein cpeabl U ee 06BHEKTOB, a TaKXKe NMPUHATb
BCE [AeNCTBMA AN1A npenoTsBpalleHns aboro Bpeaa,
KOTOpPbI MOXKET ObITb CBSA3aH C TPETBMMU ANLAMM.

Tp66OBaHVIﬂ K MHEBMATUYECKUM JIUHUAM OO01KHbI 6bITb
BbIMO/IHEHDI nonb3oBartenem B COOTBETCTBUMU C
TEXHUYECKUMU YCNN0BUAMMU, YKAa3aHHbIMU B TEXHUYECKOM
KaTtanore .

JNeKTpoTeEXHUYECKME pPaboTbl  AO/KHbI  BbIMOAHATbL
TONbKO  KBAaAMULMPOBAHHbIE U  aBTOPU30BAHHbIE
3NEeKTPUKKN. [loMKHbI  cobatogatbea TpeboBaHMA Mo
oXpaHe Tpyga M 340poBblo paboumx. Mpobaemsl ¢
3N1eKTPUYECTBOM W WX MOCNEACTBUSA He 3aBWUCAT OT
NPoOM3BOAMTENS U  HEe MOKPbIBAKOTCA  rapaHTUEN.
MpoussoanTeNlb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a /060
ywepb, HaHEeCEHHbIM MMYLLECTBY, IIOAAM UAN TPETbUM
NMuam, B pesysibTaTe HeHag/exKallero BbIMOJHEeHUA
3N1EKTPUYECKUX pPaboT.

Mepen Kaxkpo onepauueirt ybegutecb, 4TO NUTaHMeE
OTKNtoYeHo. KpaliHe BaKHO, 4YTO6bl KHOMKA NUTaHMA
ynpaBaanacb KBaiMOMLUMPOBAHHBIM  CMELUaanNCTOM,
yTobbI NPeaoTBPaTUTL HEKOHTPOIMPYEMOE OTKPbITUE U
3aKpbiTHE .

Bce aneKkTpuyeckme coeanHEHUN O0MXKHbI BbIMOAHATLCA
nosb3oBaTtenem gas obecneyeHma 6e3onacHon paboTbl.
Monb3oBaTtenb TaKxKe DONIXKeEH npeanpuHATbL
HeobxoaumMble nencreus, yTObbI nsbexarb
HEKOHTPO/IMPYEMOro 3amnycka MallMHbl C MOMOLLbH
aBapuHOM OCTaHOBKMU " nepekaoyaTenemn
[0CTaTOYHOro KOANYecTsa.

lMpoBepKa COCTOAHWMA M COOTBETCTBUA HAMPAMKEHUA WU
4YaCTOTbl O4€Hb Ba*XHa Npwu 3anyckKe.

MpeaynpexgeHma o 6e30MacHOCTU  AO0/KHbl - ObiTb
YUCTBIMM M YMTAaeMbIMKM, a BCE OMNepaLuu [OJIKHbI
COOTBETCTBOBATL CTaHAapTam EN 600079-14 n TS 60204-
1.

He 3anyckaiiTe, eciv 060pya0BaHME HE YKOMMIEKTOBAH
M / UK HaxoAWUTCA B HeHad/eXaliem CcocTosHuMu. He
MelLaiTe yCcTpoicTBy BO Bpema paboTbl. HuKorga He
No3BONsINTE  WHCTPYMEHTaM, pPyKe WaM  rosnose
npubanKaTbCca K paboyeit 30He Bo Bpems paboThbl.

Ecan Bam n0Tpe6yeTc;| AOOMNMONHUTENIbHAA TexXHU4YeCKan

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

In order to perform assembly, maintenance, repair and
cleaning on the product, according to 2014/34/EU and
2006/42/EC the wuser must take all necessary
precautions to ensure public safety, safety of the
environment and it’s entities and also take all actions to
prevent any harm that may involve third parties.

Requirements of pneumatic lines shall be completed by
the user according to technical specifications which are
given in technical catalogue.

Only fully qualified and authorized electricians should
carry out electrical operations. Occupational safety and
worker health requirements must be met. Electrical
problems and their consequences are out of producers
control and are not covered under warranty. The
producer cannot be held responsible for any damages to
property, persons or third parties, arising from poor
electrical workmanship.

Always ensure that the power is disconnected before
each operation. It is vital important that Power button
has to be managed by a qualified person to prevent
uncontrolled opening and closing.

All electrical connections shall be executed by the user
to ensure safe operation. User also has to take
necessary actions to avoid uncontrolled startup of
machine by means of emergency stop and switches of
sufficient amount.

Controlling the status of Voltage and frequency’s
compliance is important.

Safety warnings clean and readable and all operations
should be according to EN 600079-14 and TS 60204-1
EN standards.

Do not start up, if the unit is not complete and/or if not
in proper condition. Do not interfere to the unit during
operation. Never let tools, hand or head to approach to
the operating zone during operation.

If you should require further technical information or




MHbOpMaLMA WAM  3anacHble YacTM AnA  Balwero
yCTPOWCTBa, NnoXKanymncra, CBAXMUTECH C
npovssoauTenem, U HeobxoaMmo coobwuTb BCe
OaHHble, TaKMe KaK CepuliiHbIi Homep, Tun u T. [,
KoTopble yKa3aHbl Ha TabaMyKe MaLlIMHBI.

Y6eancb B TOM, 4TO; BCe onepauum no nogbemy /
TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE OOJ/IKHbI BbINO/IHATLCA B
COOTBETCTBMM C UHCTPYKLMAMM, NPUBEAEHHBIMU B 3TOM
Katasore, W  COOTBETCTBYWLWMMW  CTaHAAPTaAMM.
MogbeMHble onepaumMuv  AONKHbl  BbINMOAHATLCA  C
MCMNO/Ib30BAaHUEM MNPUHAANEKHOCTEM U CUCTEM AONA
NepeHoCKM, NOAXOAAWMX ANA pasMepoB W Beca
arperarta.

Mpoun3BoanTe/Ib MOXET BHOCUTb U3MEHEHMWS B MPOAYKT
6e3 npeABapuTesibHoro yBeAOMIEHUA n
Hesamea/IMTeNbHO BCTynaTb B cuay. Bce pasmepsl,
YKa3aHHble B KaTa/sore, OTHOCATCA K HOMMWHA/NbHbIM
CTaHAAPTHbLIM AeTanam. Pasmepbl M XapaKTEPUCTUKMK
MOTYT MEHATbCA B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT TUMa MPOEKTa,
061aCTM NpUMeHeHus, maTepuana.

OTOT KaTanor He MOXeT bbITb n3MmeHeH 6e3 Kakoin-nmbo
nHbopmaumn. MocnegHAs Bepcusa KaTasora AOCTyMnHa
Ha Halluem canTe www.ozb.com.tr.

1.2 CUMBO/J1bl BE3ONACHOCTH

DT MHCTPYKLUMKM U [/ Uan npeaynpexKaeHus ABASIOTCA
pekomeHZaUMAMM, KOTopble  CcaeayeT  BbIMOAHATb
BMecTe C NocNeAHMMM AMPEKTMBAMM NO OXPaHe Tpyaa u
TexHuke 6e3onacHocTM B 06/1aCTU MpeaoTBpaLLeHUs
HECYaCTHbIX C/yYaes.

spares for your unit, please contact with producer and it
is necessary to inform all datas such as serial number,
type etc. which are written on the machine’s plate.

Make sure that; all lifting/transportation operations
must be carried out in accordance with the instructions
specified in this catalog and the relevant standards.
Lifting operations should be done with accessories and
carrying systems suitable for unit dimensions and
weight.

Producer can modify the product without notice and
immediate effect All dimensions specified in the catalog
are for nominal standard parts. Dimensions and features
may change depending on the type of project,
applications, material.

This catalogue can not be change without any
information. The latest version of the catalogue is
accessible at our web site www.ozb.com.tr

1.2 SAFETY SYMBOLS

These instructions and/or warnings are
recommendations, which should be run in conjunction
with the latest health and safety directives in accident
prevention.

“ELEKTRIK ENERJISINE YONELIK TEHLIKE” ISARETI

CMMBO/1 "ONACHOCTb SNTEKTPOMNUTAHMA"

MEPCOHANA..

CEVREYE VE INSANA GELEBILECEK ZARARLARA ISARET EDEN iKAZDIR.

CMELMABHBIN 3HAK, NPEAOCTAB/IEHWUA W 3AMPET A/1A NPEAOTBPALLEHUA TPABM

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021



http://www.ozb.com.tr/

PERIYODIK YAGLAMA
LUBRICATE PERICINCALLY
LUBRIFICATE PERICENCAMENTE
GRAISSER PERICDIQUEMENT
REGELMANG ABSCHMIEREN

“PERIYODIK YAGLAMA” iSARETI

CUMBO «NEPUOONYECKAA CMA3KA»

SONRA GOZETLEME KAPAGINI ACABILIRSINIZ.

BEFORE QPENING THE INSPECTION DOOR OR REMOVING
THE DRIVE PROTECTION ALWAYS MAKE SURE THAT THE
POWER SUPPLY IS SWITCHED OFF.

PRIMA DI APRIRE LE BOCCHETTE DUSPEZIONE O DY
RIMUDVERE IL CARTER COPRICINGHIE ACCERTARSI
SEMPRE CHE LA CORRENTE ELETTRICA 514 DISINSERITA.

AVANT D"OUVRIR LA TRAPPE DE WISITE OU D'ENLEVER
LE CARTER DE PROTECTION DE LA TRASMISSION IL EST
I[MPETIF DE DEPRANCHER LALIMENTATION ELECTRIMGIE

SIE 5ICH, DASS DIE SCHNECKE STILL STEHT UND
DIE STROMZUFUHR UNTERBROCHEN I5T

DIKKAT! - CAUTION! - ATTENZIONE! - A

ELEXTRIGI KESiP HELISIN DURDUGUNDAN EMIN OLDUKTAN

BEVOR SIE DIE INSPEKTIONSKLAPPE OFFNEN VERGEWISSERN

TION! - ACHTUNG!

1.3 ONUCAHUE OBOPYOBAHUA

BuHTOBbIE KOHBeﬁepbl MUCNONb3YyKOTCA BO  MHOTUX
Pa3NINYHbIX CEKTOpPaxX ANA noAayvdn, TPaHCNOPTUPOBKU U
A03NPOBaHNA CbINyYNUX MmaTepPUanos.

LlIHeKoBble ~ KOHBelepbl, KOTOopble  MOryT  6bITb
M3roTOB/IEHbI PA3HOro AMameTpa U AANHbI.

Kopnyc MmawwuHbl coctout u3 TpybuaToro Kopnyca,
COCTOALLErO M3 OAHOW WMAM HECKO/NIbKUX CeKUMi C
dnaHLamMu, BHYTPU KOTOPbIX pPasMelleHa BUHT WU
“yepBsK Ha Tpybe”.

BWHT BpawaeTcsa, 4Tobbl TPAHCNOPTMPOBaTL MaTepuan
OT TOYKM MPMEMa 40 TOUYKMU Pa3rPy3Ku.

MpuBogHas rpynna 06bI4HO cocTout n3
3NEeKTpoABUraTeNsA, COEAUHEHHOTO C PeAYyKTOPOM.

MpomMesKyTouHble onopbl AaA obecneyeHnsa TOYHOM
LEHTPOBKM M NIaBHOrO BPaLLEHNA BUHTA.

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

1.3 UNIT DESCRIPTIONS

Screw conveyors are used in many different sectors for
the purpose of feeding, conveying and dosing bulk solids
materials.

Screw conveyors, which can be produced in different
diameter and lengths.

Machine body consisting of a tubular body made up of
one or more flanged sections, within which is housed a
screw flight or worm-on-pipe.

The flight is rotated to transport the material from the
point of intake to the point of discharge.

Drive unit generally made up of an electrical motor

coupled to an in line to a speed reduction unit.

Hanger bearings to ensure true alignment and smooth
rotation of the wormon-pipe.




CMOTpOBblE  JIIOKM  Pacro/ioeHbl  Nog — BCeMM
MPOMEKYTOUHbIMM OMOPHbIMU MOALWMMHUKAMMU U BCEMM
BMYCKHbIMWU OTBEPCTUAMM, YTOBbI 06EeCcneunTb Nerkui
A0CTYN Ana 06CNYKUBAHMA UM aBAPUIMHBIX NpoLeayp.

KoHueBble  onopbl M peaykTopbl € MPAMbIM
coefeHeHneM OCHalLLeHbl Ca/IbHUKOBbIMM
YyNNOTHEHUAMM, 4TObbl M3bexaTb yTeuykn NpoayKTa u3
LIHeKa.

1.4 YCNOBUA PABOTDI

MpoayKTbl He npegHasHayeHbl 444  PaboThl

OFHEeoMnacHOM, TOKCUYHOM, OMACHOM BUPYCHON UK
b6aKkTepmanbHo cpege v / wam martepuanax. Ecim
yCNOBUAX,

cucTema  Jo/KHa  paboTatb B 3TUX
HeobXo04MMO NPOUHPOPMUPOBATL NPOU3BOAUTENS.
O Hag/iexalem  MCNoAb30BaHWMM  YCTPOMCTBA

COOTBETCTBMM C NULWEBBIMM HOPpMaMU cnegyeT C006LLI,MTb
nponssogauTeNntdo MNpuM 3aKase, 41O O60py,CI,OBaHME
COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM

OO/KHO  ObITb
obpasom.

npounsseneHo

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

Inspection doors are positioned beneath all
intermediate support bearings and all inlets to ensure
ease of access for maintenance or emergency
procedures.

End bearings and direct mounted gearboxes are fitted
with packing seal arrangements to avoid product
leakage from the screw.

1.4 OPERATION CONDITIONS

Products are not designed to operate at flammable,
toxic, hazardous viral or bacterial dangerous
environment and/or materials. If the machine has to
operate in these conditions, the manufacturer must be
informed.

The appropriate use of the unit according the food norms
should be reported to the manufacturer at order
although the unit has to be produced accordingly.



1.5 WKNbAUK

Kaxkpoe obopyaosaHue noctabneH
VI,EI,EHTVI(I)VIKaLI,VIOHHbIMVI Tabanykamu ¢ YKa3saHnUemu.

- WHdopmauma npoussoamTena
- Cawt npoussogutens

- Jlorotun CE

- ApTuKyn npoaykTa

- CepwiMHbIA HOMEpP NPOAYKTa

- MecTto nponssoacTea

- [poun3BOACTBEHHbIN rof,

1.5 PRODUCT LABEL

Every unit is supplied with identification plates showing;

- Manufacturer’s information
= Manufacturer’s web site

- CElogo

- Product code

= Product serial no.

= Production place

= Production year

/e

C€

1SO 9001
www.ozb.com.tr
's A
Type
Serial No
Year: |
Rotating Direction ———J» Made in Turkey

He BbibpacbiBaiiTe WWAbAMKM Ha NPOAYKTE M He
M3MeHANTe MHPOpMaUMIO Ha WKUnbaMKe. YbeauTecs,
YTO WNNBAMKM YETKME M pa3bopumBble .

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

Do not throw away the labels on the unit and do not
change the information on the label. Make sure that
labels are clean and legible.




1.6 APTURYN

1.6 PRODUCT CODE KEY

1 2 3 4 6 7 8 9
SCS 273 8000 HBR130 11 300 C 30
Tun WHeKOBOro KoHBeWepa SCS

Screw conveyor type

OunameTp HapyKHOW Tpy6bl (MM)
Outer Pipe diameter (mm)

[N1Ha OT LeHTpa BrycKa [0 LLeHTpa BbiMycKa
(Mm)
Length inlet centre to outlet centre (mm)

Twun pegyKtopa
Gearbox type

MNepenaTto4yHoe YMCNO peayKTopa
Gear ratio

MouwHoCTb anekTpoasuratena KBt
Motor Power kW

Bxopg,
Inlet Type

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

114, 139, 168, 193, 219, 273, 323

MNepemeHHan
Variable

HBR

1/5,1/7,1/10

1,5kW ....... 22kW

@114mm & 139mm

c Unnnnapuyecknin 6es dnaHua
Cylindrical and without flange

?168mm & 193mm

YHUMBepcanbHbll HAET ¢ pAaHLEM Nog,

200 3ac/IoOHKY 200Mm

Universal inlet with flange for 200mm
butterfly valve

@219mm

YHUBepcanbHbll UHAET ¢ pAaHLEM Nog,

250 3aC/IOHKY 250Mm

Universal inlet with flange for 250mm
butterfly valve

@273mm & 323mm

YHUBepcanbHblIl MHAET ¢ dAaHLEM Nog,

300 3aCN0HKY 300mm

Universal inlet with flange for 300mm
butterfly valve




Bbixop,
8
Outlet type
Pabouwnit yron (°)
9 R~ o
Inclination of screw conveyor (°)

1.7 KOMMNOHEHTbI

Unnnnapuyecknin 6es dnaHua
Cylindrical and without flange

30°

1.7 COMPOSITIONS

No OnucaHue Description

1 dneKTpoasuraTenb Electric Motor

2 PeaykTop Gearbox

3 YNAoTHeHMe peayKTopa Seal (stuffing box)
4 dnarew, HapyxHoi Tpybbl | Outer Pipe Connection Flange
5 Ban Shaft

6 BuHT Flight

7 MpomexxyTouHaa Onopa Hanger Bearing
8 CmoTposotii /oK Inspection Hatch
9 KoHuesasn Onopa End Bearing
10 YHuBepcasbHblii Bxog, Universal Inlet
11 dnaHew Bxoga Inlet Flange

12 Bbixos, Outlet

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021



OunameTp TpyObI

Outer pipe diamater

114mm, 139mm, 168mm, 193mm 219mm, 273mm, 323mm

Pa6ounii yron

30°
PerynupoBka HakioHa £ 10 ° ¢ NOMOLLbIO YHUBEPCAIbHOTO LWAPHMPaA

Inclinati _— . . L
nclination Inclination adjustable £ 10° by universal joint
Ona pnameTtpos 114 mm n 139 mm; LlnnnHapuueckunii n 6e3 pnaHua
Bxop, ONna apyrux AMameTpos; YHUBEPCAAbHbIW LWAPHMP C GAaHLEM AN APOCCE/bHOM 3aC/IOHKM
Inlet type For diameter 114mm and 139mm; Cylindrical and without flange
For other diameters; Universal ball joint with flange for butterfly valve
Bbixop, UnnnHapuyeckunin 6e3 dnaHLa M TOro Ke AnaMeTpa C HapyKHOW Tpy6boi
Outlet type Cylindrical without flange and same diameters with outer pipe
AnekTpogsuratenb | IE3 knacc apdeKkTMBHOCTD

Electic Motor

IE3 efficiency class

Mapka OZB, Tun HBR, BbicOKas 3pPEKTUBHOCTb, HU3KMI YPOBEHD LIYMA, AIUTENIbHbIN CPOK

PepykTo
Gea:'lboxp CAy#Gel
OZB brand, HBR type high efficiency, low noise, long life
YnnoTtHeHue BbICOKOKa4eCcTBEHHbIN KOMMNIEKT YNAOTHEHUI N3 HaTypPasibHOrO BOJIOKHA C NpeABapuUTe/IbHbIM
PeayKkrtopa HaTAXKEeHWEM B aIOMUHUEBOM MU YYTYHHOM Kopnyce
Seal block High quality, natural fiber pretensioned seal kit in aluminium or cast iron body
Mapka OZB, Tmn SCIB, 0CHOBHOI KOpMyC U3 aJlOMUHMA U cneuyanbHble Onopbl NOALMNHUKOB
NMpomexyTouHan
Onopa Ha W/MLEeBOM Basly, 3aKaseHHble U OTWANPOBAHHbIE CO CTOMOPHLIMU KONbLAMM

Hanger Bearing

OZB brand, SCIB type, main body in aluminium and special bearing beds on splined shaft
hardened and ground with circlips

MydTta
Coupling

Bce wnunuesble MydTbl U3roTOBNEHbI U3 LIe/IbHbIX CTEPXKHEN AnA obecnevyeHns AAUTENbHOTO
CpOKa CNyKoObl.
All splined couplings are made from solid bars to ensure long service life.

KoHueBasa Onopa
Head Bearing

Mapka OZB, Tmn SCEB, Kopnyc 13 4yryHa v WAMLEBOM Ba/l C NOALWMUMHUKOM U KPbILWKOMN
0OZB brand, SCEB type, cast iron body and splined shaft with bearing and cap

CMOTpPOBOWA NIIOK
Inspection hatch

CMOTpOBbIE /IOKM B CTAHAAPTHOM KOMMJ/IEKTaL MM AOCTYMNHbI Ha BXOAE M NOA NPOMEXKYTOUYHbIM
onopam.
Inspection hatches are available as standar at the inlet and under the hanger bearings.

CneumanbHO chopMUpPOBaHHbIE U pa3paboTaHHble NPOGUAN BUHTA, NOAXOAALLME AN TAKENbIX

BuHT .
Flight YCNOBUI 3KCNAyaTaLUm
Specially formed & designed flight profiles, suitable for heavy duty applications
Bovama MeckocTpyiiHas 06paboTKa M MOPOLLIKOBOE NOKPbITUE HOMUHANOM 80 MKM, LLBET r'yCEHUYHbIN
. y . KeNTbIn
Finishing

Sand blasted and powder coated nominal 80 microns, colour caterpillar yellow

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




1.8 OBLUMUE PASMEPbDI 1.8 OVERALL DIMENSIONS

@D 114 mm 139 mm 168 mm 193 mm | 219 mm | 273 mm | 323 mm

X mm 140 140 185 200 200 235 260
Y mm 120 120 165 180 180 215 240
Mo 3anpocy
L mm On demand
M mm L+X+Y
Mo 3anpocy
A
mm On demand
Mo 3anpocy
B
mm On demand
HA mm I‘Io'p,mame'pr
According to diameter
HB mm Mo gnametpy

According to diameter

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021



1.8.1 PASMEPbI BXO4-BbIXOOA 1.8.1 INLET-OULET DIMENSIONS
UNIVERSAL GiRiS SILINDIRiK CIKIS
UNIVERSAL INLET CYLINDRICAL OUTLET
H H
mm Agi / Inclination mm Agi / Inclination
0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 44° 0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 44°
168 300 300 350 350 400 450 168 202 218 235 252 269 286
193 320 320 370 370 430 480 193 232 251 270 290 309 328
219 420 420 480 480 530 580 219 263 285 307 329 350 372
273 500 500 570 570 650 700 273 328 355 382 410 437 464
323 600 600 700 700 780 780 323 388 420 452 485 517 549
p/aN
L

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




1.8.2 A/INHbI CEKLUIA 1.8.2 INLET-OULET-INTERMEDIATE SECTION LENGTHS

M

s

W " £ Wy 2
P TN I\!\i} !!! AN FANN AN i .
T e R .

A B c D E F
@114 mm
L M X Y A B C D E F
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
1.000 1.260 140 120 1.260
1.500 1.760 140 120 1.760
2.000 2.260 140 120 2.260
2.500 2.760 140 120 2.760
3.000 3.260 140 120 3.260
3.500 3.760 140 120 3.760
4.000 4.260 140 120 3.000 1.260
4.500 4.760 140 120 3.000 1.760
5.000 5.260 140 120 3.000 2.260
5.500 5.760 140 120 3.000 2.760
6.000 6.260 140 120 3.000 3.260
6.500 6.760 140 120 3.000 3.760
7.000 7.260 140 120 3.000 1.000 3.260
7.500 7.760 140 120 3.000 1.500 3.260
8.000 8.260 140 120 3.000 2.000 3.260
8.500 8.760 140 120 3.000 2.500 3.260
9.000 9.260 140 120 3.000 3.000 3.260
9.500 9.760 140 120 3.000 3.500 3.260
10.000 | 10.260 140 120 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.260
10.500 | 10.760 140 120 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.260
11.000 | 11.260 140 120 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.260
11.500 | 11.760 140 120 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.260
12.000 | 12.260 140 120 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.260
12.500 | 12.760 140 120 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.260
13.000 | 13.260 140 120 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.260

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021



M

>
-
-

s i~

=7 ARV

A B C D E F
@ 139 mm
L M X Y A B C D E F
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm

1.000 1.260 140 120 1.260

1.500 1.760 140 120 1.760

2.000 2.260 140 120 2.260

2.500 2.760 140 120 2.760

3.000 3.260 140 120 3.260

3.500 3.760 140 120 3.760

4.000 4.260 140 120 3.000 1.260
4.500 4.760 140 120 3.000 1.760
5.000 5.260 140 120 3.000 2.260
5.500 5.760 140 120 3.000 2.760
6.000 6.260 140 120 3.000 3.260
6.500 6.760 140 120 3.000 3.760
7.000 7.260 140 120 3.000 1.000 3.260
7.500 7.760 140 120 3.000 1.500 3.260
8.000 8.260 140 120 3.000 2.000 3.260
8.500 8.760 140 120 3.000 2.500 3.260
9.000 9.260 140 120 3.000 3.000 3.260
9.500 9.760 140 120 3.000 3.500 3.260
10.000 | 10.260 140 120 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.260
10.500 | 10.760 140 120 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.260
11.000 | 11.260 140 120 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.260
11.500 | 11.760 140 120 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.260
12.000 | 12.260 140 120 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.260
12.500 | 12.760 140 120 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.260
13.000 | 13.260 140 120 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.260

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021



M

a
W VN N NP . . V. N . PR A
| | I ATV VA VAV g
Lo
= =3 = = =% =
A c o} E ;
@ 168 mm
L M X Y A B c D E F
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
1.000 1.350 185 165 1.350
1.500 1.850 185 165 1.850
2.000 2.350 185 165 2.350
2.500 2.850 185 165 2.850
3.000 3.350 185 165 3.350
3.500 3.850 185 165 3.850
4.000 4.350 185 165 3.000 1.350
4.500 4.850 185 165 3.000 1.850
5.000 5.350 185 165 3.000 2.350
5.500 5.850 185 165 3.000 2.850
6.000 6.350 185 165 3.000 3.350
6.500 6.850 185 165 3.000 3.850
7.000 7.350 185 165 3.000 1.000 3.350
7.500 7.850 185 165 3.000 1.500 3.350
8.000 8.350 185 165 3.000 2.000 3.350
8.500 8.850 185 165 3.000 2.500 3.350
9.000 9.350 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.350
9.500 9.850 185 165 3.000 3.500 3.350
10.000 | 10.350 185 165 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.350
10.500 | 10.850 185 165 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.350
11.000 | 11.350 185 165 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.350
11.500 | 11.850 185 165 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.350
12.000 | 12.350 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.350
12.500 | 12.850 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.350
13.000 | 13.350 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.350

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




M

-

@ 168 mm
L M X Y A B C D E F
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
13.500 | 13.850 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.350
14.000 | 14.350 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.350
14.500 | 14.850 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.350
15.000 | 15.350 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.350
15.500 | 15.850 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.350
16.000 | 16.350 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.350
16.500 | 16.850 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.350
17.000 | 17.350 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.350
17.500 | 17.850 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.350
18.000 | 18.350 185 165 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.350

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




M

-

@ 193 mm
L M X Y A B C D E F
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm

1.000 1.380 200 180 1.380

1.500 1.880 200 180 1.880

2.000 2.380 200 180 2.380

2.500 2.880 200 180 2.880

3.000 3.380 200 180 3.380

3.500 3.880 200 180 3.880

4.000 4.380 200 180 3.000 1.380
4.500 4.880 200 180 3.000 1.880
5.000 5.380 200 180 3.000 2.380
5.500 5.880 200 180 3.000 2.880
6.000 6.380 200 180 3.000 3.380
6.500 6.880 200 180 3.500 3.380
7.000 7.380 200 180 3.000 1.000 3.380
7.500 7.880 200 180 3.000 1.500 3.380
8.000 8.380 200 180 3.000 2.000 3.380
8.500 8.880 200 180 3.000 2.500 3.380
9.000 9.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.380
9.500 9.880 200 180 3.000 3.500 3.380
10.000 | 10.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.380
10.500 | 10.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.380
11.000 | 11.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.380
11.500 | 11.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.380
12.000 | 12.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.380
12.500 | 12.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.380
13.000 | 13.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.380

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




M

A
AT ST M WiaiN Wiain M A A7, S S A
| 1 I AT VA VALY
L
A c E ;
@ 193 mm
L M X Y A B C D E F
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
13.500 | 13.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.380
14.000 | 14.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.380
14.500 | 14.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.380
15.000 | 15.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.380
15.500 | 15.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.380
16.000 | 16.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.380
16.500 | 16.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.380
17.000 | 17.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.380
17.500 | 17.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.380
18.000 | 18.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.380

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




M

Qs
&‘ Y
L £ N N i 2 N N 2 N L 2 A £
| | I AV VAV
% M,
{e]
— = == — =3
A B c D E ;
@219 mm
L M X Y A B C D E F

mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm

1.000 1.380 200 180 1.380

1.500 1.880 200 180 1.880

2.000 2.380 200 180 2.380

2.500 2.880 200 180 2.880

3.000 3.380 200 180 3.380

3.500 3.880 200 180 3.880

4.000 4.380 200 180 3.000 1.380

4.500 4.880 200 180 3.000 1.880

5.000 5.380 200 180 3.000 2.380

5.500 5.880 200 180 3.000 2.880

6.000 6.380 200 180 3.000 3.380

6.500 6.880 200 180 3.000 3.880

7.000 7.380 200 180 3.000 1.000 3.380

7.500 7.880 200 180 3.000 1.500 3.380

8.000 8.380 200 180 3.000 2.000 3.380

8.500 8.880 200 180 3.000 2.500 3.380

9.000 9.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.380

9.500 9.880 200 180 3.000 3.500 3.380

10.000 | 10.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.380

10.500 | 10.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.380

11.000 | 11.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.380

11.500 | 11.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.380

12.000 | 12.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.380

12.500 | 12.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.380

13.000 | 13.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.380

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021



M

-

@ 219 mm
L M X Y A B C D E F
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
13.500 | 13.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.380
14.000 | 14.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.380
14.500 | 14.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.380
15.000 | 15.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.380
15.500 | 15.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.380
16.000 | 16.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.380
16.500 | 16.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.380
17.000 | 17.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.380
17.500 | 17.880 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.380
18.000 | 18.380 200 180 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.380

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




M

/
L £ N N i 2 N N L 2 A £
| | | VARV, Z('/
{e]
— = == — =3
c D ;
@273 mm
L M X Y A B C D E F
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
1.000 1.450 235 215 1.450
1.500 1.950 235 215 1.950
2.000 2.450 235 215 2.450
2.500 2.950 235 215 2.950
3.000 3.450 235 215 3.450
3.500 3.950 235 215 3.950
4.000 4.450 235 215 3.000 1.450
4.500 4.950 235 215 3.000 1.950
5.000 5.450 235 215 3.000 2.450
5.500 5.950 235 215 3.000 2.950
6.000 6.450 235 215 3.000 3.450
6.500 6.950 235 215 3.000 3.950
7.000 7.450 235 215 3.000 1.000 3.450
7.500 7.950 235 215 3.000 1.500 3.450
8.000 8.450 235 215 3.000 2.000 3.450
8.500 8.950 235 215 3.000 2.500 3.450
9.000 9.450 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.450
9.500 9.950 235 215 3.000 3.500 3.450
10.000 | 10.450 235 215 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.450
10.500 | 10.950 235 215 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.450
11.000 | 11.450 235 215 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.450
11.500 | 11.950 235 215 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.450
12.000 | 12.450 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.450
12.500 | 12.950 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.450
13.000 | 13.450 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.450

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




M

A
L £ N N i 2 N N L 2 A £
| | | VARV, Z('/
Le]
c D ;
@ 273 mm
L M X Y A B C D E F
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
14.500 | 14.950 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.450
15.000 | 15.450 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.450
15.500 | 15.950 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.450
16.000 | 16.450 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.450
16.500 | 16.950 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.450
17.000 | 17.450 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.450
17.500 | 17.950 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.450
18.000 | 18.450 235 215 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.450

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




M

/
L £ N N i 2 N N L 2 A £
| | | VARV, Z('/
{e]
— = == — =3
c D ;
@323 mm
L M X Y A B C D E F
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
1.000 1.500 260 240 1.500
1.500 2.000 260 240 2.000
2.000 2.500 260 240 2.500
2.500 3.000 260 240 3.000
3.000 3.500 260 240 3.500
3.500 4.000 260 240 4.000
4.000 4.500 260 240 3.000 1.500
4.500 5.000 260 240 3.000 2.000
5.000 5.500 260 240 3.000 2.500
5.500 6.000 260 240 3.000 3.000
6.000 6.500 260 240 3.000 3.500
6.500 7.000 260 240 3.000 4.000
7.000 7.500 260 240 3.000 1.000 3.500
7.500 8.000 260 240 3.000 1.500 3.500
8.000 8.500 260 240 3.000 2.000 3.500
8.500 9.000 260 240 3.000 2.500 3.500
9.000 9.500 260 240 3.000 3.000 3.500
9.500 | 10.000 260 240 3.000 3.500 3.500
10.000 | 10.500 260 240 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.500
10.500 | 11.000 260 240 3.000 3.000 1.500 3.500
11.000 | 11.500 260 240 3.000 3.000 2.000 3.500
11.500 | 12.000 260 240 3.000 3.000 2.500 3.500
12.000 | 12.500 260 240 3.000 3.000 3.000 3.500
12.500 | 13.000 260 240 3.000 3.000 3.500 3.500
13.000 | 13.500 260 240 3.000 3.000 3.000 1.000 3.500

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




1.8.3 KOHLEBAA OMOPA 1.8.3 HEAD/END BEARING

C. D E
|
|

& f

- If_@‘f 24

T R

Bec

ApPTUKYN oA [1)]:] C D E No x @F G OH | Weight
Code mm DIN5482 mm mm mm mm mm mm mm kgg
SCEB.114 114 3,2

28 x 25 54 54 65 4x @9 170 190 172
SCEB.139 139 3,2
SCEB.168 168 6,8
220 250
SCEB.193 193 7,2
8x @11

SCEB.219 219 40 x 36 40 70 85 250 275 195 7,8
SCEB.273 273 305 330 10,2
SCEB.323 323 8x @13 370 400 13,5

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021



1.8.4 NMPOMEXYTO4YHAA OMNMOPA

1.8.4 HANGER BEARING

- @A
ApPTUKYN oA B C D E OF G H Bec
Code mm mm mm mm mm DIN 5482 mm mm Weight
SCIB.114 114 65 77 39 1,0
50 65 180 28 x 25
SCIB.139 139 85 88 50 1,1
SCIB.168 168 108 111 60 2,9
SCIB.193 193 126 124 73 3,0
SCIB.219 219 143 75 85 245 40 x 36 137 86 3,1
SCIB.273 273 178 166 114 3,3
SCIB.323 323 212 189 137 3,4

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




1.8.5 MY®TA

[
\

@C

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

1.8.5 COUPLING

f\ ———— 1

Damerey | BA | B | @cC
mm mm DIN 5482
mm
114 34
70 28 x 25
139 48
168
193
60 85 40 x 36
219
273
323 90 134 60 x 55




1.8.6 BAJ1 U BUHT 1.8.6 SHAFT AND FLIGHT

Aunamerp A B C D
Diameter
mm mm mm mm
mm
114 90 34 90 6x3
139 120 48 120 6x3
168 140 60 140 6x3
193 170 60 170 6x3
219 190 60 190 6x3
273 240 60 240 6x3
323 300 90 300 8x4
406 370 114 370 8x4

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021



1.8.7 PEOAYKTOP

1.8.7.1 HBR 82

1.8.7 GEARBOX

1.8.7.1 HBR 82 TYPE GEARBOX

iz i
22 — &
B 1 O o|<
ARSI
| 5
I ] S
i NI B
S
u E F
@
W G
Tan | 00 BA | @B | BC @D E | F | s | T | H | I
Type P mm mm mm DIN5482 | mm | mm | mm | mm | mm | mm
Screw
Conveyor No (1)
168 161
HBR 82 250 220 40x36 72 85 2 10 82 92 8 M10
193 185
dneKrpoasuratenb V)
Electric Motor oK oL oM J mm @N lo) P R
Kobnve mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
pry kW @168 | @193
Size
2,2
100-112 3 250 215 180 12 204 204 28 8 31,3 M12
4

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




1.8.7.2 HBR 100 1.8.7.2 HBR 100 TYPE GEARBOX

@
G
Tun ';'("::::;:r: oA | @B | @C @D E F s T H I
Type P mm mm mm DIN5482 | mm mm mm mm mm mm
Screw
Conveyor No | @
168 161
250 220
193 185
HBR 100 40x36 73 85 3 12 100 110 8 | M10
219 275 250 210
273 330 305 265
dnekTpoasuratenb U
Electric Motor oK oL oM J mm ON lo) P R
mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
Kopnye | w @168 | @193 | @219 | @273
Size
112 4 250 215 180 204 R 28 8 31,3 M12
5,5 12
132 7,5 300 265 230 262 38 10 41,3 M14
9

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021



1.8.7.3 HBR 130 TiP

1.8.7.3 HBR 130 TYPE GEARBOX

T
= i
23 et
ul 1
i VEERY,
S
U E
2 G
11}
Tun Ko":::;:r: oA | 9B | @c @D E | F | s | T |H | I
Type P mm mm mm | DIN5482 | mm | mm | mm | mm | mm | mm
Screw
No @
Conveyor
168 161
250 220
193 185
HBR 130 40x36 72 85 3 12 130 | 147 8 M10
219 275 250 210
273 330 305 265
dnekTpoaBUraTenb U
Electric Motor oK oL oM J mm @N 0o P R
Kobnve mm mm mm | mm mm mm mm mm
S'i"zey KW @168 | ¥193 | @219 | @273
5,5
132 7,5 300 265 230 268 38 10 41,3 M14
9,2 12
11
160 15 350 300 250 298 42 12 45,3 M16

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




1.8.7.4 HBR 162

1.8.7.4 HBR 162 TYPE GEARBOX

T
H i
43— —+ 5
Lil 1
Y B
S
E
’ G
1]
Tan | o0 BA | @B | BC | @D E F s T H |
Type P mm | mm | mm | DIN5482 | mm mm mm mm mm mm
Screw
Conveyor No 1)
HBR 162 323 400 | 370 | 375 60x55 65 100 3 13 162 147 8 | M10
dneKrpoasuraresnb V)
Electric Motor oK oL oM J mm @N fo) P R
mm | mm | mm | mm mm mm mm mm
Kopnyc kW @219 0273
Size
160 E 42 12 45,3
185 350 | 300 | 250 15 301 M16
180 Zé 48 14 51,8

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




1.8.8 YNNIOTHEHUE PEAYKTOPA

1.8.8 SEAL

Tun Pepyktop
Type Gearbox
HBR 82

SCSS50 HBR 100
HBR 130

SCSS70 HBR 162

1.8.9 3/IEKTPOABUIATE/b

060poTbl: HOMUHabHaA 1500 06 / muH

HanpsseHue: A 230/ Y 400V - 50 Hz < 4kW
A 400 /Y 690V - 50Hz > 4kW

Knacc 3awuTol: IP 55
Knacc nsonauum : F

dnaHeu;: B5

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

1.8.9 ELECTRIC MOTOR

Revolution: nominal 1500 rpm

Voltage: A 230/Y 400V - 50 Hz < 4kW
A 400/ Y 690V - 50Hz > 4kW

Protection class: IP 55
Insulation class: F

Flange: B5




M‘::;::"’ Kopnyc | A B | @#C | #D | OE| OF | @G| H | @) | K
1,5 90 | 355 | 50 | 200 | 130 | 174 | 165 | 12 | 141 | 24 | 8
2,2 100 | 390 | 60 | 250 | 180 | 195 | 215 | 15 | 161 | 28 | 8

3 100 | 395 | 60 | 250 | 180 | 195 | 2155 | 15 | 161 | 28 | 8
4 112 | 402 | 80 | 250 | 180 | 220 | 215 | 15 | 171 | 28 | 8
5,5 132 | 435 | 80 | 300 | 230 | 259 | 265 | 15 | 193 | 38 | 10
7,5 132 | 435 | 80 | 300 | 230 | 259 | 265 | 15 | 193 | 38 | 10
9 132 | 480 | 110 | 300 | 230 | 259 | 265 | 15 | 193 | 38 | 10
11 160 | 596 | 110 | 350 | 250 | 314 | 300 | 19 | 235 | 42 | 12
15 160 | 655 | 110 | 350 | 250 | 314 | 300 | 19 | 235 | 42 | 12
18,5 180 | 744 | 110 | 350 | 250 | 357 | 300 | 19 | 260 | 48 | 14
22 180 | 744 | 110 | 350 | 250 | 357 | 300 | 19 | 260 | 48 | 14

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




1.8.10 CMOTPOBOM NIIOK

CMOTpOBble  JIOKM  AOCTYMHbl B CTAHAAPTHOM
WCMOJIHEHMM HA BXOAE W NOA MNPOMENKYTOYHAMMU
onopamu.

Ona anametpos 114 mm 1 139 mm; meTananyeckue, ana
APYrUX AMaMeTpoB; BCe MOBEPXHOCTU NOKPpbITbl EPDM, ¢
ero rubKon CTPyKTYpOW, COeauHEHHON C 4 TouyeK, OH

1.8.10 INSPECTION HATCH

Inspection hatches are available as standar at the inlet
and under the hanger bearings.

For diameter 114mm and 139mm; made of metal, for
other diameters; all surfaces are coated with EPDM,
with its flexible structure connected from 4 points, it is
compatible with the screw conveyor pipe and provides

coBMecTUM C Tpyboi BWMHTOBOTO KOHBelepa W high sealing.

obecneynBaeT BbICOKYIO repMeTUYHOCTb.

1.8.11 NETU NOABEMA 1.8.11 LIFTING EYES

2 NeTAN Ha KaX4oM CeKuMm KoHBelepa. Two lifting eyes on each conveyor section.

o —
o —
R P
_}_

Anamerp | B c D E F
Diameter
mm mm mm mm mm mm
mm
114 100 1065 455 455 815 815
139 100 1065 455 455 815 815
168 100 1435 835 835 870 870
193 100 1435 670 670 620 620
219 100 1420 875 875 730 730
273 100 1415 815 815 875 875
323 100 1445 845 845 965 1010

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021



NPOU3BOAUTE/IbHOCT

MpuBeaeHHble HWUXKe 3HA4YeHWUA MNPOU3BOAUTENbHOCTMU
ABNAOTCA HOMMWHaNbHbIMMK 3HaYeHUAMM ona
nopTaaHAauemeHTa naotHocTblo 1,13 1 / m3. Tabauubl
npuBeAeHbl TO/MIbKO B KayecTBe MpumepoB u byayt
OT/INYATbCA B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT TEKy4YecTM maTepuana u
MeToZa NoAaum .

P114

0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 40° 45° 50°

$168
Qt/h

40
35
30
25
20
15
10

0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 40° 45° 50°

THROUGHPUT RATES

The capacities given below are the nominal values for
Portland Cement with 1,13 t/m3 density. The tables are
given only as examples and will differ according to
materail fluidity and feding method.

@139
Qt/h

36
35

25

0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 40° 45° 50°

Qt/h @193

55

45

25
20

0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 40° 45° 50°

@219 ?273
Qt/h Qt/h
100 140
90 135
80
70 110} —
60 = 105 S
50 90}
30 65 S
20
10 45
40
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 40° 45° 50°
@323 0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 40° 45° 50°
Qt/h

160

150

135

120[ -

115

—

95

75

55

0° 5° 10° 15° 20°

0OZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

30° 35° 40° 45° 50°




KPACKA

MopoLwKoBoOe NOKpbITUE HOMUHANOM 80 MKM HaHOCUTCA
nocse neckocTpyliHo o6paboTknM ans obecneyeHun
BbICOKOI KOPPO3MOHHOWM CTOMKOCTH.

CTaHZapTHbIN  UBET BHelWHen Tpybbl - KenTbln
ryceHu4Hbl. KoHueBas onopa - cuHuii uset RAL 5010.

PA3SMEPbI U1 BEC YITAKOBKU

Mpwu noayyYeHnn obopyaoBaHus; npoBepbTe,
COOTBETCTBYIOT /1N KOA, U KOMYECTBO eAMHULbI Ballemy
3aKasy. O BO3MOXHbIX MOBPEKAEHUAX HEO0BX04MMO
coobwmutb / npouMHPopMMpPOBaTb YMNOJHOMOYEHHOE
L0 TPY30BOM / TPAHCMOPTHOW KOMMAHUKU A0 npuema
rpysa. Mpou3BOAUTENb HEe HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a
Ntobble NOBPEXKAEHWs, KOTOPblE MOTYT BO3HUKHYTb BO
BPEMSA TPAHCMOPTUPOBKMU.

CranbHoii Kapkac

[Ons BWHTOBbIX KOHBelepoB 6osnee 3-4 wt. B oguH
rPy30BMK ymellaeTca 6 CTasibHbIX KapKacos. Koanyectso
[eTaneil B CTa/lbHOM pame 3aBWUCUT OT AMaMeTpa,
YKa3aHHOTO HUXKe .

PAINTING

Nominal 80 microns powder coating is applied after
sandblasting for high corrosion resistance.

The standard finishing color is caterpillar yellow for
outer pipe. Head bearings are RAL 5010 blue color.

PACKING DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT

When receiving the units; check if the unit code and
quantity are compatible with your order. Possible
damages must be reported/informed to the authorized
person of cargo/transportation company before taking
the goods. The manufacturer is not responsible for any
damage that may occur during transportation.

Steel Frame

For more than 3-4 pcs screw conveyors.
6 steel frames fit into one truck.Number of pieces in one
steel frame vary dute to diameter, given below.

Konuuecrso Cekuuii
@D Nominal Segment Quantity

Nominale Stiickzahl

114mm *22

139mm *22

168mm *18

193mm *18

219mm *12

273mm *9

323mm *9

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




* He KONMYECTBO LUHEKOBbIX KOHBeVIepOB, a KO/In4yecTso

CeKuuii (BXo4Hasn, NPOMENKYTOUYHas, BbIXO4HanA).

CbemHbIii CTanbHbIN Kapkac

OOMH  KOMMAEKT LWHEeKOBbIX KOHBelepoB (2-5 wr.
cekuumn) Momewlaetca B OAMH CAOW. 3 CNOA MOMKHO
CTaBUTb APYr Ha Apyra U CHUMaTb 06paTHO. 6 KapKacos
no 3 cnosm KaxAablt (HOMUHaNbHO 18 BUHTOBbIX
KOHBENepoB) MOMeLLaloTCA B OAMH rpy30BUK

OzB.!

* Pieces does not imply complete screw conveyor. Each
one of inlet, intermediate and outlet parts are referred
to as a piece.

Seperable Steel Frame

One set of screw conveyor of (2-5 pieces) fit into one
frame. 3 frames may be stacked on top of each other
and removed separately. 6 frames with 3 layers each
(nominal 18 set screw conveyors) fit into one truck.




HomuHanbHbIM

HomuHanbHbIM

Tun No?::icnal Twvn Bec
Type Weight Type Nominaln(l Weight

kg :

SCS 114/1000/ HBR82/5/1,5 77 SCS 139/1000/ HBR82/5/1,5 81
SCS 114/1500/ HBR82/5/1,5 88 SCS 139/1500/ HBR82/5/1,5 95
SCS 114/2000/ HBR82/5/1,5 99 SCS 139/2000/ HBR82/5/2,2 129
SCS 114/2500/ HBR82/5/1,5 110 SCS 139/2500/ HBR82/5/2,2 143
SCS 114/3000/ HBR82/5/1,5 121 SCS 139/3000/ HBR82/5/2,2 157
SCS 114/3500/ HBR82/5/1,5 132 SCS 139/3500/ HBR82/5/2,2 171
SCS 114/4000/ HBR82/5/1,5 143 SCS 139/4000/ HBR82/5/2,2 185
SCS 114/4500/ HBR82/5/1,5 154 SCS 139/4500/ HBR82/5/2,2 199
SCS 114/5000/ HBR82/5/1,5 165 SCS 139/5000/ HBR82/5/3 219
SCS 114/5500/ HBR82/5/1,5 176 SCS 139/5500/ HBR82/5/3 233
SCS 114/6000/ HBR82/5/1,5 187 SCS 139/6000/ HBR82/5/3 237
SCS 114/6500/ HBR82/5/1,5 195 SCS 139/6500/ HBR82/5/3 251
SCS 114/7000/ HBR82/5/2,2 226 SCS 139/7000/ HBR82/5/4 270
SCS 114/7500/ HBR82/5/2,2 237 SCS 139/7500/ HBR82/5/4 284
SCS 114/8000/ HBR82/5/2,2 248 SCS 139/8000/ HBR82/5/4 298
SCS 114/8500/ HBR82/5/2,2 259 SCS 139/8500/ HBR82/5/4 312
SCS 114/9000/ HBR82/5/2,2 270 SCS 139/9000/ HBR82/5/4 326

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




HomuHanbHbIN

HomuHanbHbIN

Tun Bec Tun Bec
Type Nominal Weight Type Nominal Weight

kg kg

SCS 168/1000/ HBR 82/5/3 117 SCS 193/1000/ HBR 82/5/4 121
SCS 168/1500/ HBR 82/5/3 134 SCS 193/1500/ HBR 82/5/4 139
SCS 168/2000/ HBR 82/5/3 150 SCS 193/2000/ HBR 82/5/4 157
SCS 168/2500/ HBR 82/5/3 167 SCS 193/2500 HBR 82/5/4 175
SCS 168/3000/ HBR 82/5/4 183 SCS 193/3000/ HBR 82/5/4 193
SCS 168/3500/ HBR 82/5/4 200 SCS 193/3500/ HBR 82/5/4 211
SCS 168/4000/ HBR 82/5/4 216 SCS 193/4000/ HBR 82/5/4 229
SCS 168/4500/ HBR 82/5/4 233 SCS 193/4500/ HBR 82/5/4 247
SCS 168/5000/ HBR 82/5/4 291 SCS 193/5000/ HBR 100/5/5,5 312
SCS 168/5500/ HBR 82/5/4 308 SCS 193/5500/ HBR 100/5/5,5 330
SCS 168/6000/ HBR 100/5/4 324 SCS 193/6000/ HBR 100/5/5,5 348
SCS 168/6500/ HBR 100/5/4 355 SCS 193/6500/ HBR 100/5/5,5 366
SCS 168/7000/ HBR 100/5/5,5 371 SCS 193/7000/ HBR 100/5/7,5 399
SCS 168/7500/ HBR 100/5/5,5 388 SCS 193/7500/ HBR 100/5/7,5 414
SCS 168/8000/ HBR 100/5/5,5 404 SCS 193/8000/ HBR 100/5/7,5 432
SCS 168/8500/ HBR 100/5/5,5 421 SCS 193/8500/ HBR 100/5/7,5 450
SCS 168/9000/ HBR 100/5/5,5 437 SCS 193/9000/ HBR 100/5/7,5 468
SCS 168/9500/ HBR 100/5/5,5 454 SCS 193/9500/ HBR 100/5/7,5 486
SCS 168/10000/  HBR 100/5/7,5 470 SCS 193/10000/  HBR 100/5/7,5 504
SCS 168/10500/  HBR 100/5/7,5 487 SCS 193/10500/  HBR 100/5/7,5 522
SCS 168/11000/  HBR 100/5/7,5 503 SCS 193/11000/  HBR 100/5/7,5 540
SCS 168/11500/  HBR 100/5/7,5 520 SCS 193/11500/  HBR 100/5/7,5 558
SCS 168/12000/  HBR 100/5/7,5 553 SCS 193/12000/  HBR 130/5/9,2 588
SCS 168/12500/  HBR 100/5/7,5 570 SCS 193/12500/  HBR 130/5/9,2 606
SCS 168/13000/  HBR 100/5/7,5 586 SCS 193/13000/  HBR 130/5/9,2 624

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




HomuHanbHbIN

HomuHanbHbIN

Tun Bec Twvn Bec
Type Nominal Weight Type Nominal Weight

kg kg

SCS 219/1000/ HBR 100/5/5,5 166 SCS 273/1000/  HBR 100/7/5,5 181
SCS 219/1500/ HBR 100/5/5,5 186 SCS 273/1500/  HBR 100/7/5,5 204
SCS 219/2000/ HBR 100/5/5,5 206 SCS 273/2000/  HBR 100/7/5,5 227
SCS 219/2500/ HBR 100/5/5,5 226 SCS 273/2500/  HBR 100/7/5,5 250
SCS 219/3000/ HBR 100/5/5,5 246 SCS 273/3000/  HBR 100/7/5,5 273
SCS 219/3500/ HBR 100/5/5,5 266 SCS 273/3500/  HBR 100/7/5,5 296
SCS 219/4000/ HBR 100/5/5,5 286 SCS 273/4000/  HBR 130/7/7,5 333
SCS 219/4500/ HBR 100/5/5,5 306 SCS 273/4500/  HBR 130/7/7,5 356
SCS 219/5000/ HBR 100/5/7,5 340 SCS 273/5000/  HBR 130/7/9,2 393
SCS 219/5500/ HBR 100/5/7,5 360 SCS 273/5500/  HBR 130/7/9,2 416
SCS 219/6000/ HBR 100/5/7,5 380 SCS 273/6000/  HBR 130/7/9,2 511
SCS 219/6500/ HBR 100/5/7,5 390 SCS 273/6500/  HBR 130/7/9,2 462
SCS 219/7000/ HBR 130/5/9,2 424 SCS273/7000/  HBR 130/7/11 565
SCS 219/7500/ HBR 130/5/9,2 444 SCS 273/7500/  HBR 130/7/11 540
SCS 219/8000/ HBR 130/5/9,2 464 SCS 273/8000/  HBR 130/7/11 563
SCS 219/8500/ HBR 130/5/9,2 484 SCS 273/8500/  HBR 130/7/11 576
SCS 219/9000/ HBR 130/5/9,2 504 SCS273/9000/  HBR 130/7/11 599
SCS 219/9500/ HBR 130/5/9,2 524 SCS 273/9500/  HBR 130/7/11 622
SCS 219/10000/  HBR 130/5/11 576 SCS 273/10000/ HBR 130/7/15 700
SCS 219/10500/  HBR 130/5/11 596 SCS 273/10500/ HBR 130/7/15 723
SCS 219/11000/ HBR130/5/11 616 SCS 273/11000/ HBR 130/7/15 746
SCS219/11500/  HBR 130/5/11 636 SCS 273/11500/ HBR 130/7/15 769
SCS 219/12000/  HBR 130/5/11 656 SCS 273/12000/ HBR 130/7/15 792
SCS 219/12500/  HBR 130/5/11 676 SCS 273/12500/ HBR 130/7/15 815
SCS 219/13000/  HBR 130/5/15 761 SCS 273/13000/ HBR 130/7/15 838
SCS 219/13500/  HBR 130/5/15 781 SCS 273/13500/ HBR 130/7/15 861
SCS 219/14000/  HBR 130/5/15 801 SCS 273/14000/ HBR 162/7/18,5 914
SCS 219/14500/  HBR 130/5/15 821 SCS 273/14500/ HBR 162/7/18,5 937
SCS 219/15000/  HBR 130/5/15 841 SCS 273/15000/ HBR 162/7/18,5 960

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

HomuHanbHbIM

Tun Bec
Type Nominal Weight

kg
SCS323/1000/ HBR 130/10/7,5 240
SCS 323/1500/  HBR 130/10/7,5 268
SCS 323/2000 HBR 130/10/9,2 309
SCS 323/2500/ HBR 130/10/9,2 337
SCS 323/3000/ HBR 130/10/9,2 364
SCS 323/3500/ HBR 130/10/9,2 392
SCS323/4000/ HBR 162/10/11 480
SCS 323/4500/ HBR 162/10/11 508
SCS 323/5000/ HBR 162/10/11 535
SCS 323/5500/ HBR 162/10/11 563
SCS 323/6000/  HBR 162/10/15 611
SCS323/6500/  HBR 162/10/15 639
SCS323/7000/ HBR 162/10/15 666
SCS 323/7500/  HBR 162/10/15 694
SCS323/8000/ HBR 162/10/18,5 753
SCS 323/8500/ HBR 162/10/18,5 781
SCS 323/9000/ HBR 162/10/18,5 808
SCS323/9500/ HBR 162/10/18,5 836
SCS 323/10000/ HBR 162/10/22 913
SCS 323/10500/ HBR 162/10/22 941
SCS 323/11000/ HBR 162/10/22 968
SCS 323/11500/ HBR 162/10/22 996

SCS 323/12000/ HBR 162/10/22 1.023

SCS 323/12500/ HBR 162/10/22 1.051

SCS 323/13000/ HBR 162/10/22 1.078




—

2.
KATANOI CBOPHO-
TEXHUYECKOIO
ObC/TYKUBAHUA

ASSEMBLY-MAINTENANCE
CATALOGUE




2.1 ObLUMUE MEPbI BESOMNACHOCTH

Ero HeobxoaMmo XpaHWTb B OGaMKalluem [OCTYMHOM
MecTe ANs MepcoHasa, 3aHMMAIOLWEroca YCTaHOBKOM,
3KCMAyaTauMen, TexXHWYECKMM  obCnyXuBaHMeM W
PEMOHTOM.

3ToT KaTasnor npepacrasnsetr cobol pyKoBoACTBO ANsA
nosnb3osatesneit. Monb3oBaTeNb HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
3a NpUHATUE BCEX HeobxoanMbIX mep
npenocTOPOXKHOCTM ANA obecneyeHns 6He3onacHOCTU
TPYA4a, 380p0BbsA PabOTHMKOB M 6E30MacHOCTU TPeTbUX
/L, a TakKe 3a obecneyeHne paboTbl B COOTBETCTBUM C
MECTHbIMW 3aKOHAMM 1 NOCTaHOBNEHUAMM.

ana BbIMNO/IHEHMSA cbopKy, TeXHUYEeCcKoro
06CNYXKMBAHUA, PEMOHTA W OYUCTKM MPOAYKTa B
COOTBETCTBMM C gnpekTuBammu 2006/42 / EU, 2004/108 /
EU, 2006/95 / EU nonb3oBaTesb A0/KEH NPUHATb BCE
Heobxoaumsble Mepbl NpeaoCTOPONKHOCTU ons
obecneveHusn obuecTseHHOM 6e3onacHocTH,
6€e30MacHOCTM OKpyrKatoleln cpege u ee obbektam, a
TaKKe MNpUMHMMaTb BCE Mepbl AN NpeaoTBpalLeHUs
noboro yuiepba, KOTOpbIA MOMKET ObiTb MNPUYMHEH
TPETbUM NNLLAM.

B cnyyae paboTbl C ropauMmu  maTepuanamm,
TemnepaTypa  KoTopbix  npesbiwaer 60 ° C,
Nnonb3oBaTeNb HeCceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a YCTAHOBKY
bapbepoB M npepynpexaeHun, 4tobbl obesonacuTtb
paboyee mecTo.

MOMMMO HOPMasbHbIX YCNIOBMI SKCMAyaTaLMK, NPOAYKT
[OO/IKEeH HaxoauTbeA B 6e30nacHOM NOAOMKEHMUU.

ITOT NPOAYKT MOXKeT paboTaTb C AMHAMMYECKUMMMU
CUNaMU, SNIEKTPUUECKON SHEPTUEN 1 CXKATbIM BO3AYXOM
1 paboTaeT C BbICOKMM YPOBHEM MEXAHWYECKOrO PUCKa.
HecuacTHble cny4am, KOTOpble MOTYT BO3HUKHYTb M3-3a
Noboro M3 BbllENEpPeYMUCaeHHOro  uan  nboi
KOMBMHALMM BbllLENEePeYNCAEHHOro, MOryT NMPUBECTH K
KaTacTpoduyeckum nocneactenam. CnegosaTesibHO,
No/ab30BaTe/Ib HECeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a obecneuyeHue
MaKCMManbHOM 6e30MacHOCTM Ha Bcex 3Tanax MU
onepauusx.

Becb cooTBeTCTBYHOLWMIA NepcoHan [OMKeH ObiTb
06YYEeHHbIM, YMNONHOMOYEHHbIM n
CNeLnanmsnpoBaHHbiMm. [aa BbINOAHEHMA Nto6bIX paboT
c obopyaoBaHMeM, Kpome HOpMasibHOMW paboThl,
3/1eKTPUYECKOE COoefIMHEHNE AO0/MKHO ObiTb OTK/AOYEHO,
BCE [BWM}KEHWA OCTAaHOB/IEHbI, NOAAYa CXKATOro BO3A4yXa
OTKNIOYeHa, a 0bopya0BaHNeE AO0MKHO ObITb B XOpoLlem
COCTOAHWUM U HAXOAMUTbCA B PEXMME NAPKOBKM.

dneKTpoTexHMyeckne paboTbl AOMKHbI  BbIMOJAHATb

TONbKO  KBa/MOULMPOBAHHbIE U  aBTOPM30BAHHbIE
3NeKTPUKKN. [omkHbl cobntogatbcs TpeboBaHMA Mo

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

2.1 SAFETY CONDITIONS AND PROTECTIONS

It needs to be kept at nearest position available for the
concerned personnel for installation, operation,
maintenance and repair staff.

This catalogue is a guide for users. It is the user’s
responsibility to take all necessary precautions to
ensure occupational safety, worker health and safety of
third parties as well as ensuring operations in
accordance with local laws and regulations.

In order to perform assembly, maintenance, repair and
cleaning on the product, according to 2006/42/EU,
2004/108/EU, 2006/95/EU Directives the user must take
all necessary precautions to ensure public safety, safety
of the environment and it’s entities and also take all
actions to prevent any harm that may involve third
parties.

In case of handling hot material over 60°C, it is the
user’s responsibility to assemble barriers and warnings
in order to secure the work place.

Apart from normal operating conditions, the product
has to be in safe position.

This unit may be working on dynamic forces, electrical
energy and pressurized air and operates under high
level of mechanical risk. Accidents that may arise due to
any of the above or any combination of the above may
result in catastrophic effects. Therefore, the user is
responsible to supply maximum security in all stages
and operations.

All related staff should be trained, authorised and
specialised. For all work to be done on the product,
other than normal operation, the electrical connection
must be cut, all movement stopped, pressurised air
supply disconnected and the product must be in good
condition and in park mode.

Only fully qualified and authorized electricians should
carry out electrical operations. Occupational safety and
worker health requirements must be met. Electrical




oxpaHe Tpyaa M 340poBbto paboumx. Mpobnembl c
3/1eKTPUYECTBOM W UX MOCNEACTBMA He 3aBUCAT OT
npousBoAMTENA U He MOKPbIBAOTCA  rapaHTuen.
MpounssBoanTeNlb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a /060N
yuwepb wumylecTsy, NOAAM WAWM  TPETbUM /MLAM,
BO3HMKLUNI B pe3ynbTaTte HeHaa/exallero
M3roTOB/IEHUA 31eKTPOODOOPYA0BaAHUA.

MNonb3oBartens, BbINOJIHAOLLNIA cbopKy, HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a CO3JaHMWE 3SNEKTPUYECKUX Lenen,
KOTOpble MPeoao/ieloT BCE PUCKM, KOTOpble MOryT
BO3HWKHYTb M3-332 HEMPABW/IbHOFO MCMOAb30BaHMA BO
BpPeMs 3anycKa, OCTaHOBKM, aBapWMMHOro OCTaHoOBa W
06CNyKUBAHUA.

Heobxoaumo npoBepuUTb COBMECTUMOCTb HaMpAMeHMa
M yactoTbl. Onepaunu [O/KHbI BbIMNOJHATHCA TOABKO
KBaNUPULMPOBAHHbBIM " YNO/IHOMOYEHHbIM
nepcoHanom. Ecnu TpebyeTca ncnosnb3oBaHWe Bo3ayxa
yepes nNHeBMaTMYeCKMe COeAMHeHWA, NoJsb3oBaTesb
[OMmKeH cobpaTb cucTemy B COOTBETCTBUMM  C
TpeboBaHWAMM, YKa3aHHbIMM B pasfene TeXHUYEeCKON
MHPopMaLMK.

dNeKTpuyeckoe 3asemseHve MPoAyKTa AO0/KHO 6biTb
HagneXalWmum, npeaynpeskaeHmsa o  6e3onacHocTU
O0/IXHbl 6bITb YUCTBIMU U YUTAaEMbBIMK, @ BCE OnepaLmm
[OOJIKHbI BbIMOJ/IHATBCA B COOTBETCTBMM CO CTaHAAPTOM
EN 60204-1: 2018.

Mepes KaxkaoW onepaumenn 06£3aTeNbHO OTKAUUTE
nuTaHMe nepea Hadvasnom. KpallHe BasKHO, 4TOObI
KHOMKa BK/OYEHMSA / BbIKNHOYEHNA HAX04MNach B pyKax

KBaMOULMPOBAHHOIO cneumanucra, 4TObbI
NpeaoTBpaTUTb  HEKOHTPO/NIMPYEMOE  OTKPbITME U
3aKpbITHE.

MNepen Kawpon paboToit ybeamutecb, 4TO BCe

ABMNXKyuwmeca 4aCt NOJIHOCTbHO OCTaHOB/1IEHDbI.

Bcerga cneaute 3a Tem, 4To6bl MblAb BHYTPU MalUMHbI
NOJIHOCTbIO Ocena.

OnepaTopbl  OO/MKHbI  MCMOAL30BaTb  Cleaylolme
CpeacTBa 3alMTbl BO BPemMs OBCNYKMBAHMA U OUYUCTKM
MaLuHbI ;

- AHTUCTaTMUecKan 3aluTHas ogeaa

- 3alMTHbIE KacKu

- AHTUCTaTMuecKkue
nopesam.

- 3alMTHble Macku

- AHTuCTaTMuecKas 3awmTHas obysb

nepyaTku, CTOViKMe K

Nocne cbopkn ybeauTecb, 4TO BCce onepayuu
BbIMO/IHEHbI MPABU/JbHO W MNOAHOCTBbIO, BCe 6OATbI
3aTAHYTbI, BCe npeaynpexaatowme T1abnmukm, bapbepsl

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

problems and their consequences are out of producers
control and are not covered under warranty. The
producer cannot be held responsible for any damages to
property, persons or third parties, arising from poor
electrical workmanship

The user who is carrying out the assembly is responsible
for creating electrical circuits that will overcome all risks
that may arise due to misuse during start, stop,
emergency stop and maintenance.

It is necessary to check the compatibility of voltage and
frequency. Operations should be carried out only by
knowledgeable and authorised staff. In case air usage is
required via pneumatic connections, the user should
assemble a system to meet the requirements given on
the technical information section.

The electrical earthing of the product must be proper,
safety warnings clean and readable and all operations
should be according to EN 60204-1:2018 standard.

Before each operation, always ensure that the power is
disconnected before commencing. It is of vital
important that power on/off button has to be manage
by a qualified person to prevent uncontrolled opening
and closing.

Make sure that all moving parts are in absolute stop
before ach operation.

Always ensure that the dust inside the machine is
completely settled.

Operators must use the following protection
equipments during the maintenance and cleaning of the
machine;

- Antistatic protective clothing
- Protective Hemlets

- Antistatic cut-proof gloves

- Safety masks

- Antistatic protective shoes

After assembly, check that all operations are properly
and fully completed, all bolts are tightened, all warning
labels, barriers and safety accessories are proper.




M aKkceccyapbl 6€30MacHOCTM HaX04ATCA B HaANEXallem
COCTOSIHUM .

He HauuHante paboty, ecan obopyaoBaHMe He
YKOMM/IEKTOBAHO W MOJIHOCTbIO CMOHTMpOBAHO. He
npepbiBainte paboty usBHe. HuKorga He nossosaiTe
WMHCTPYMEHTaM, PyKe WAM TronoBe npubam»Katbcs K
pabouyeli 30He BO Bpems paboTbl.

B cnyvyae BHeceHuA M3MEHEHUI 6e3 NUCbMEHHOro
cornacma npowumssoguTenda, npoussogutenb He HeCceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a noBpexXaeHna n nx nocnencrtsuA.

MpoAyKT MOXKET LEeMOHCTPUPOBaTb PA3/IMYHbIA U3HOC U

pesynbTatbl B 3aBMCMMOCTM  OT  MCMOJIb3YEMOro
matepuana M ycnosuit  pabotbl. Mostomy  oOT
nonb3oBatens TpebyetcAa  paspabotaTb  MeToApbl,

OT/INYHbIE OT NpuBEeAEHHbIX B 3TOM KaTa/iore.

Bo Bpemsa BbIMONTHEHUA npuBegeHHbIX HWXe
I'IpVIMeLIaHVIVI no TeXHn4yeCckomy 06CI1Y)KMBaHVIPO MOTryT
BO3HUKHYTb CUTyauuu, KOTOPbIE€ MOryT HaHeCTu Bpen
N4AM U MallMHaM UK NnomellaTb pa60Te NnPoAyKTa.
Bce npoBepKn U TeXxHn4ecKoe chnymmsaHme AO1KHbI
BbIMONHATbLCA, KOrAa NPOAYKT HaxXxo4anTCA B 6e3onacHom
NONOXKEHUN.

O6cnyrKuBatoWMiA NepcoHan A0MKeH ObiTb MOJHOCTbIO
KBaNMPULMPOBaHHbIM.  HeobxoauMmo  UCNonb3oBaTh
WMHCTPYMEHTbI A8 NOAbeMa U cTabuamsaumu. Bo Bpems
nogbema M NEepeHOCKM He [OnycKaetca npucyTcTeue
noaen.

Ba)KHO MCNOAb30BaTb OPUrMHaNbHbIE AeTanu UK
AeTanu, umetoLme Tpebyemble XapaKTePUCTURM.

BO3MOXHO, 4TO MOrYyT BO3HUKHYTb Mpobaembl U
NPoAYyKT MOeT bbiTb 0b6baABfeH 6e3 rapaHTUKM, ecau
paboTbl no TeXHU4YeCKomy obcnyKnBaHUIO
BbINONHAIOTCA 6€3 nosHoro cobnwaeHua AaHHOMO
PYKOBOACTBA NO TEXHWUYECKOMY 0BCNYKMBAHMIO.

BMHTOBOI KOHBEMEpP MOXEeT COCTOATb M3 OAHOW WK
HECKONbKMX CEeKLMN. Ob6opypoBaHue MOKeT
NOCTaBAATbLCA C NPUBOLHOM rpynnoi (3nekTpoasuratenb
+ pesyKTop WAM TONbKO peayKTop 6e3 asuratensn) uam
6e3 npuBOAHOM rpynnbl.

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

Do not start operation if the product is not complete
and fully mounted. Do not interrupt externally during
operation. Never let tools, hand or head to approach to
the operating zone during operation.

In case modifications are done without written consent
of the producer, no responsibility will be assumed by
the producer in case of damages and their
consequences.

The product may display different wear and results
according to material used and working conditions.
Therefore the user is required to develop practices
other than those given in this catalogue.

During the practice of below maintenance notes,
situations that may result in harm to humans or
machines or which prevent the product from working
may occur. All inspections and maintenance must be
done when product is in safe position.

Maintenance staff must be fully qualified. Tools for
lifting and stabilizing must be used. No humans must be
present during lifting and carrying operations.

It is important to use original parts or parts that have
the required specifications.

It is possible that problems may occur and the product
may be declared out of warranty in case maintenance
work is carried out without full compliance to this
maintenance guideline.

The screw conveyor may be consisting of one or more
sections. The unit may be supplied with drive group
(elektrik motor + gearbox or only gearbox without
motor) or without drive group.




2.2 MOHTAX

MoXanyncra, O3HAaKOMbTECb C  WMHCTPYKUMAMM MO
cbopKe, KOTOpble MOXKHO HaNTU BHYTPU KaxKaou
YNaKoOBKM NPoAYyKTa.

TwaTenbHO cobat0AaNTE BCE TEXHUYECKUE UHCTPYKLMM,
WMHCTPYKUMKM No 6€30MacHOCTM M OXpaHe 340pOBbA BO
Bpemsa cOOpKM 1 3KcnyaTaLumm yCTPOMCTBa.

[na NpaBWAbHbBIX KAEMMHbIX COeAMHEHUI YCTPOWCTBa
ABaXKAbl NpoBepbTe HaNPAXKEHWE, YacToTy, MEeCTHble
npasuna u Npoueaypbl.

Mpexae Yem OTKPbIBAaTb YCTPOWCTBO, OTKAOUMTE €ro OT
cetu.

3anyckaiTe arperat TO/IbKO NPW 3aKPbLITON KPbILLKE.

ObecneybTe 3aWMTYy KOHTAKTOB pene U  BbIXOAHbIX
TPaH3UCTOPOB [A/1A 3alMTbl YCTPOMCTBA OT BCMNECKOB
WMHAOYKTUBHOW Harpysku.

PAoOM C yCTPOMCTBOM [O/IXKeH 6biTb NpeaycMoTpeH
BbIK/NtOYATE /b HANPSXKEHUA,

B  cnyyae  HenpasuibHOro  obpalueHus  uMan
3noynoTpebaeHuns CNYXKebHbIM NONOKEHNEM
afeKTpuyeckas 6e30MacHOCTb YCTPOWCTBA HE MOMKET
6bITb rapaHTMpPOBaHa.

B Ccnydae HeENCnpaBHOCTU pacnpegenntenbHoe
HanpAaXXeHne [JO0/1XKHO aBTOMaTUYECKU OTKAKYaTbCA C
NMOMOLWbIKO 3alWLUTHOrO BblKAKOYaTeNA, 4yTO6bI 3alLNTUTD
nonb3oBaTtena YCTpOﬁCTBa OT KOCBEHHOIo KOHTaKTa C
OMNAaCHbIM 3/IEKTPUYECKMM HanpAXXeHUEM.

Bce npoBoga AONKHBI MMETb M30NALMIO, NOAXOAALLYHO
KaKk MuMHMMYM Ha 250 B nepemeHHOro TOKa.
HomunHanbHas TemnepaTtypa A0MXKHa 6biTb He meHee 90
°C.

3awmMTUTEe  NUTaHWME  ycTpoWcTBa ¢
npegoxpaHuTens.

NMOMOLbHO

Kopnyc ycTpolictBa [o/KeH ObiTb 3a3emieH, 4Tobbl
nsberkaTb CTaTUYECKMX 3apPAL0B.

3aKpoiTe KpbllWKy, Korga BCe coeauHeHus 6yayt
BbINO/IHEHbI, U MOAalTe nuTaHue. Bcerga nposepsiiTe
HanpsKeHWe C MOMOLLbIO BOIbTMETPA.

Bce anekTpuyeckme coeAnHEHUA A0MKHbI BbINONHATLCA
B COOTBETCTBUM C MPUBEAEHHON CXEMOWN NOAKNOYEHUS:
ybegutecb, 4TO Kabenb nNAOTHO 3adesiaH BHYTPU
KabenbHOro BBOAA.

y6EAMTECb, 4yTO 31eKTpU4eckoe coeanHeHne
BbIMO/IHEHO MNPABUABHO M NAOTHO. YCTaHOBKa Ha

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

2.2 ASSEMBLY

Please consult to assembly instructions, which can be
founs inside of the each product package.

Carefully follow all technical, safety and worker health
instructions during the assembly and the operation of
the unit.

For right terminal connections of the unit, please double
check voltage, frequency, local regulations and
procedures.

Disconnect from all mains before opening the unit.

Start up the unit only when the cover is closed.

Provide protection for relay contacts and output
transistors to protect the device against spikes with
inductive loads.

A voltage-disconnecting switch must be provided near
the device.

In the case of inexpert handling or handling malpractice,
the electric safety of the device cannot be guaranteed.

In the case of a defect, the distribution voltage must
automatically be cut off by a protective switch so as to
protect the user of the device from indirect contact with
dangerous electric tensions.

All field wirings must have insulation suitable for at least
250VAC. The temperature rating must be at least 90°C.

Protect the power of the device by means of a fuse.

The unit body has to be earthed to avoid static charges.

Close the cover when all connections are completed and
supply the power. Always check the voltage with a
voltmeter.

All electrical connections must be made according to
the given connection diagram: make sure the cable is
sealed tightly inside the cable gland.

Make sure the electrical connection is made properly
and tightly. Setting on the assembled unit is not




cobpaHHbI 610K He peKomeHAayeTcA.

CHMMMTE  3alUMTHYIO  YNaKoBKY C npuvBoga M
obpaboTaliTe 0TX04bl COOTBETCTBYOLWMM 06pa3om. Ecium
BMHT COCTOUT M3 HECKONbKUX CEKLMMU, CHUMUTE CKOObI
OrpaHUYeHun MnoneTa U PasNoXKuTe CeKLUUM BUHTOBOTO
KOHBelepa B NPaBW/IbHOM Noc/ie0BaTeIbHOCTY.

Mocne ypaneHus 3aWMTHOM YNakoBKWU ybeguTecb, YTo
BMHT cBOBOAHO Bpalaetcs, U ybeautecb, YTO BHYTpPU
Kopryca HeT MOCTOPOHHUX npeameToB. CMOTpPOBble
JIIOKW J,O/1KHbI ObITb BHU3Y, BXOAHOE OTBEPCTUE BBEPXY
W BbIXOAHOE OTBEPCTUE BHU3Y.

Cobepute pas/iMyHble UEHTPasbHble CEeKUMW BUHTA
BMecTe, ybeamMBLIMCb, YTO BCE CEKUMWU  MMetoT
OOMHAKOBblE CepuiiHble HOMepa, M OA4HOBPEMEHHO
NpoBepbTe YNC0BOM NOPAAOK CEKLMNM.

YcTaHOBUTE  YNAOTHEHME  AO/KHbIM  obpasom U
coefMHUTe fiBe YacCTu C NOMOLLbI0 Habopa 6onToB / raek
M 3aTAHUTE BONTbI KpecT-HaKpecT. Takum e obpasom
cobepuTe cneaytolyo aeTanb. YNpaBnsante noneTom,
noBepHyB nponensep pyko Ha 5 obopoTtoB B 0be
CTOPOHbI M NpOBeEpbTE, PaboTaeT I OH.

Ecan B arperate BO3HWK/a HeHOPMasibHas CUTyauums,
pasBaXuUTe cycTaBbl Koprnyca M cobepuTe 3aHOBO.
Yb6enntecb, 4TO KOHBeEWep CTOMT Ha  POBHOM
NOBEPXHOCTU B MNPAMOM MOJNIOMKEHUUN. 3aTAHUTE BCe
60nTbl GlaHUA KpecT-HaKpecT.

Mocne cbopkM BUHTa nogHMmante TO/IbKO ¢ nomouibto
COOTBETCTBYHOLMX noAbemHbIX NPOYLUWH,
YCTaHOBJ/IEHHbIX Ha 334HEeN YacTu Kopnyca.

HuKorga He KnaguTe pyKM Ha paboTalolwmii BUHTOBOM
KoHBelep. HM B Koem c/yyae He OTKpbIBaliTe
CMOTPOBbIE /IOKM, BUHTOBOW KOHBelep paboTaer.

YcTaHOBUTE  LUHEKOBbLIM KOHBeWep B npasBu/ibHOE
NoJoXeHne ", ecnm ecTb, oTperyavpyire
YHUBEPCA/IbHbIW LWAPHWUP MOA, HYXKHbIM YT/10M.

CHayana coeaMHUTE YHWUBEPCANbHbIA  LWAPHUP C
dnaHuem BMHTOBOro KOHBeMepa, a 3aTemM C BepxHewn
YyacTblo Kopnyca 6ontamu. CBapuTe CTbIKM BEpPXHEN U
HUXKHEN YacTel KapaaHa 3a4MCTHOM CBApPKOW.

MNoBecbTe LWHEKOBble KOHBehepbl € MNOAbEMHbIMU
neTnaMM C WHTEpPBaZoM OT 2 A0 3 MeTpoB Wau
CMOHTUpYITe ux ¢ U-06pasHbiMM onopamu cHuzy. [Onaa
TOro, 4TO6bl Y-bl He OrpaHWYMBaNU  [ABUNKEHUe
LUIHEKOBOTO KOHBeWlepa; cugeHbe C  Pe3rHOBbIMMU
KAMHBAMWU U OPYTUMU 31€MEHTaMU NPOANUT CPOK €ero
CNYXKObl.

HuKoraa He 3akpennsanTe BbINyCKHYO Tpyby B KakoW-

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

recommended.

Remove the protective packing from the drive unit and
handle the wastes accordingly.If the screw is in several
sections, remove the flight restriction brackets and lay
the screw conveyor sections out in the correct
sequence.

After removing the protective packaging, make sure that
the screw flight is free to rotate and check that there
are not foreign bodies present within the casing.
Inspection hatches should be at the bottom, inlet
opening at the top and outlet at the bottom.

Assemble the various central sections of the screw
together, ensuring that all sections have the same serial
numbers and check at the same time the numeric order
of the sections.

Place the seal properly and join the two parts with
bolt/nut set and tighten the bolts crosswise. Assemble
the next part in the same way. Control the flight by
rotating the propeller with hand, 5 turns in both
directions and check if it is working.

If there is an abnormal situation in the unit, untie the
body joints and reassemble. Make sure that the
conveyor is standing on a flat surface with a straight
position. Tighten the all flange bolts in a crosswise.

Once the screw has been assembled, lift ONLY using the
appropriate lifting eyes mounted to the back of the
casing.

Never put your hands into a running screw conveyor.
Never open the inspection hatches screw conveyor is
running.

Locate the screw conveyor in the correct position and if
there is, adjust the universal joint to the proper angle.

First, connect the universal joint to the screw conveyor
flange and then to the upper body with bolts.Weld the
joints of the upper and lower parts of the universal joint
by stripping welding.

Hang the screw conveyors with lifting eyes at intervals
of 2 to 3 meter or assemble it with U supports from
below. In order that the U-s do not restrict the
movement of the screw conveyor; seating ith rubber
wedges and other elements will extend its life.

Never fix the outlet pipe to any fixed point. Make sure




nmbo  dUKcupoBaHHOW  TouKe.  YbeauTtecb,  4TO
LUIHEKOBbI KOHBeVep He npornbaeTca B 3arpyeHHoOm
NONOXKEeHUU. BxoAHble W BbIXOAHblE OTBEPCTUA He
[OOMKHbI OCTaBaTbCA OTKPbITbIMMU.

He paboTaiite, ecnu rpebHOM BUHT aneKTpoasuraTens
OTKpbIT. HM B KOoem cnyyae He MelualiTe KoOHBelepy
CHApYKu BO Bpems paboTbl.

y6EAMTECb, 4YTO BXOAHble OTBEPCTMA NPaBUJIbHO
NOAK/NKOYEHbI, yTOObI npeanoTBpaTuUTb nonagaHune
NOCTOPOHHUX NpegmeToB Ha BMHTOBO KOHBeﬁep n
CHU3UTb PUCK BO3MOMKHbIX HeCYacTHbIX cayyvaes. B
naeane Kaxpgoe BMNyCKHOE OTBepCTne OO0J/1IXKHO 6bITb
060py,D,OBaHO 3aNOPHbIM KNanaHOM.

He 3KcnnyaTupynTe LWHEKOBbIM  KOHBeMep, ecnu
CMOTPOBbIE JIIOKM OTKPbLITHI UAN CHATbI, U €CAN CHATA
33LUMUTHAA KPbILWKa MOTOPHOro 6/10Ka.

Ta6n14u.a MaKCMmMa/IbHOTro BecCa, HEO6XO,£I,VIMOFO ana
nogrema BWUHTOBOIO KOHBEVIepa, npmuBeneHa HUXKeE.
NogHnmuTe 3a nogbemHble NPOYLWWHbI C YKasaHMeM
NnpPaBuUIbHOTO yrsa nogbema.

that the screw conveyor does not deflect in its loaded
position. Inlet and outlet openings should not be kept
open.

Do not operate if the electric motor propeller is open.
Do not interfere with the conveyor in any way from
outside during the operation.

Make sure that the inlets are properly connected to
prevent foreign objects from entering the screw
conveyor and to reduce the risk of possible accidents.
Ideally each inlet should be fitted with a shut off valve.

Do not operate the screw conveyor if the inspection
hatches open or removed and if the motor unit
protective cover has been removed.

The maxium weight table required for lifting the screw
conveyor is given below. Lift from the lifting eyes with
the proper lifting angle indicated.

f‘:‘ wz?;ht
kg

114 50 + (18 x L)
139 65+ (30x L)
168 135+ (35x L)
193 150 + (39 x L)
219 190 + (45 x L)
273 265+ (52 x L)
323 315+ (70x L)

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




2.3 3ANYCK

MpaBuAbHO  yCTaHOBMTE  YCTPOMCTBO B  CUCTEMY.
Ybeautecs, yTo aN1eKTpuYecKoe coegnHeHune
BbINO/JIHEHO MPABWAbHO M TMJIOTHO. YCTaHOBKa Ha
cobpaHHbIl 610K HE peKomeHAayeTcA.

Mepen 3anyckom BWHTA ybeguTecb, 4YTO BO Bpems
CHOPKM He nonanu NOCTOPOHHWE NPeaMETbl, ECIN OHU
€CTb, YAaNnTe UX.

Mepen, BKAOYEHMEM LWHEKOBOIO KOHBeﬁepa y6ep,MTer,
YTO BCE CMOTpPOBbIE NKOKN 3aKPbITbI.

YCTpOICTBa [AONKHbI OblTb CKOHCTPYMPOBAHbI TaKUM
06pasom, uTobbl KOHBEEpP / NUTaTENb OCTaHABAMBANCA
NPU OTKPbITUM JIHOKA.

y6EAMTer, YTO NPOMEXKYTOYHbIE N KOHLUEBbIE OMNOPHbIE
noAWNNHUKN CMa3aHbl. yﬁe,ﬂ,MTECb, YTO BCE€ CMOTpOBbIe
JNIOKU 3aKpPbITbl.

MopjaiTe Ha [ABurate/ib MNOAXOAALLYIO 3HEPTUO U
npoBepbTe Hanpas/eHWe BpauieHusa. MoTop AOJIKeH
BpalaTbCA MO YacoBOW CTpenke M neTeTb NpoTuB
YacoBOW CTPesIKK. 3anycTUTe arperat Ha X0/N0CTOM Xo4y
W 3aNuLWMTe HanpsaMKeHue.

[Javite mawnHe nopaboTatb He 6osiee 2-3 MUHYT, YTOObI
HabnoaaTb U caywaTtb. Ewe pas nposepbTe usgenme u
obpaTuTe BHMMAHME, He MPOM30LW/I0 /M HarpesBaHuA
KaKkoro-nMbo KommnoHeHTa ¥ / WAN HEHOPManbHOro
Lyma uamn snbpauum.

MpoBepbTe Hanuuve LwWyma, BUBPaLMU U NOAO6HbIX
OTK/IOHEHUI, €CM  TaKoBble UMEIOTCA, YCTpaHWTe
npobnemol.

MocTeneHHO yBeNMYMBaANTE Harpy3Ky, OTKPbLIBAA KAanaH,
M TeM BpemeHem 3anucbiBaiTe noTpebisaembili TOK.
CpaBHUTE C TOKOM, YKa3aHHbIM Ha 3TUKETKe ABUraTens.

Ecau LLHEKOBbI KOHBelep cobupaeTca
nocnenosatenbHo,  ybeauTecb, Y4TO  NPOMyCKHas
CNOCOBHOCTb BUHTOBOTO KOHBEMEepa Nojauu HUXKe, Yem
NPOMyCcKHas  CNOCOBHOCTb  BTOPUYHOTO  BUHTOBOTO
KoHBeiepa. IJTO MO03BO/IAET BTOPUYHOMY KOHBenepy
BbIrpy»KaTb MNPOAYKT 6bicTpee, yem ero nogawT, U
CBOAMT K  MUHMMYMY  BO3MOMKHOCTb  CKOM/AEHUA
NpoAyKTa.

BAXKHO: Bce noaxkntyeHua A0MKHbl BbINOAHATLCA
TONbKO  KBa/IMPULMPOBAHHLIM  dNeKTpukom. [epep,
BbINMO/IHEHMEM KaKUX-IMBO onepaunin c gsuraTenem
ybeguTecs, yTO 3/IeKTponuTaHme OTKJIIOYEHO.
CTpouTenb OTKaA3blBaeTCA HECTU OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a
noboi yuwepdb Mmywectsy Uan AOAAM, BO3HUKWUNA B
pesynbTaTe

HeHagnexaulero M3roTtoeneHnA

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

2.3 START UP

Install the unit properly to the system. Make sure the
electrical connection is made properly and tightly.
Setting on the assembled unit is not recommended.

Before starting up the screw, make sure that no foreign
bodies have entered during assembly, if they have,
remove them.

Make sure that all inspection hatches are closed before
the operating the screw conveyor.

Devices must be designed in such a way that the
conveyor/feeder stops as soon as the hatch is opened.

Ensure the intermediate and end support bearings are
greased. Check that all the inspection doors are closed.

Provide suitable energy for the motor and check the
direction of rotation. The motor should rotate clockwise
and flight counterclockwise. Run the unit at idle and
record the voltage.

Run the machine for max 2-3 minutes to observe and
listen. Re-check the product and observe if heating has
occured on any component and/or abnormal noise,
vibration occurs.

Check for noise, vibration and similar abnormalities, if
any, fix the problems.

Gradually increase the load by opening the valve and in
the meantime, record the current drawn. Compare with
the current indicated on the motor label.

If screw conveyor is assembled in succession, ensure
that the feeding screw conveyor Through put is lower
than the throughput of the secondary screw conveyor.
This allows the secondary conveyor to discharge the
product quicker than it is being fed and minimizes the
potential of product buildup.

IMPORTANT: All connections should be undertaken by
qualified electrical personnel only. Before carrying out
any operation on the motor, make sure that the
electrical supply is disconnected. The constructor
declines to take any responsibility for any damages to
property or persons, arising from poor electrical
workmanship.




371eKTPoo6opyA0BaHMA.

2.4 ObCNYHUBAHUE

Mepen npoBeaeHMem paboT MO TEXHUMYECKOMY
06CNYKMBAHUIO HEOBXOAMMO OTK/OYUTL BCE JIMHUM
nUTaHuA.

Mepen Kaxkabim pgencteuem ybeguTecb, YTO JIMHUK
anekTponepesay nepepesaHbl. KM3HEHHO  BAXKHO
NPUHATE  Mepbl  NPEeAOCTOPONKHOCTU,  4YTOOblI  He
OONYCTUTb  MCMONb30BaHMA  KHOMKM  BKAOYeHus /
BbIK/IHOYEHUA UCTOUYHUKA NUTaHMA 6e3 paspelleHuns uau
KOHTpO/IA.

B cnyyae BHeceHuA W3MeHeHWNn 6e3 NUCbMEHHOro
cornacus nNpousBOAUTENA, MPOU3BOAMUTENb HE HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTM B C/ly4ae MOBPEXAEHUA U WX
nocneacTeui.

MPOAYKT MOXKET AEMOHCTPUPOBATL PA3NINYHbINA U3HOC U

pesynbTaTtbl B 3aBMCMMOCTM  OT  MCMOJIb3yEMOro
matepuana M ycnosuit  pabotbl. Mostomy  oOT
nonb3oBatens  Tpebyetca  paspaboTtatb  METOAbI,

OT/IMYHbIE OT TeX, KOTOpble OnuCaHbl B 3TOM
pyKoBoZACTBe.

Bo Bpema  BbINO/MHEHWA  MPMBEAEHHbIX  HUXKe
NPUMEYaHUIN NO TEXHUYECKOMY OBCAYKMBAHUIO MOTYT
BO3HWKHYTb CUTyaLMW, KOTOPble MOFyT HaHecTU Bpes,
NOAAM UK MaLUMHAM UK NOMeLLaTh paboTe NpoayKTa.
Bce NpoBepKM U TexHuyeckoe obCAyKuBaHME cneayeT
NpoBOANTb, KOrda NpPOAYKT Haxoamutcs B 6esonacHom
NOJIOXKEHUMN,

MocTaBnsainTe U UCNoNb3yiiTe 3alMTHOe o0bopyaoBaHue
M WMHCTPYMEHTbI, KOTOpble MOryT notpeboBaTbcs ANA
6e3onacHocT paboumx.

O6cnyKMBatOWMIA NepcoHan A0MKEH ObiTb MNONHOCTbIO
KBanMbuuMpoBaHHbIM.  HeobxoauMmo  mMcnosb3oBaTb
WMHCTPYMEHTbI A8 NoAbema U cTabuamsaumu. Bo Bpems
nogbema 1 NepeHoCKn Ntoaen He gOIXKHO ObiTb Ntoaen.

Ba)HO Mcnonb30BaTb OpPUTMHANbHbIE AeTann  UAun
AeTann, umerumne Tp96yeMbIe XapPaKTePUCTUKN.

BO3MOXHO, 4TO MOryT BO3HWKHYTb Npobaembl W
NPoAYyKT MOeT bbiTb 0b6baABMeH 6e3 rapaHTUKM, ecau
paboTbl no TeXHU4YeCKomy obcnyKnuBaHUIO
BbIMONHAOTCA 6€3 nosHoro cobnwgeHua AaHHOro
PYKOBOACTBA MO TEXHNUYECKOMY 0BCNYKMBAHMIO.

ExxefiHeBHOE 06C/yKMBAHUE;
Bu3yanbHO NpoBepbTe arperar.
Ybegutecb, 4YTO npeaynpexgatowme TabAMYKM Ha

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

2.4 MAINTENANCE

Before maintenance procedures, all power lines must be
disconnected.

Prior to each action, check that the energy lines are cut.
It is vitally important to take precautions in order to
prevent the on/off button of the power supply from
being operated without authorization or control.

In case modifications are done without written consent
of the producer, no responsibility will be assumed by
the producer in case of damages and their
consequences.

The product may display different wear and results
according to material used and working conditions.
Therefore the user is required to develop practices
other than those given in this manual.

During the practice of below maintenance notes,
situations that may result in harm to humans or
machines or which prevent the product from working
may occur. All inspections and maintenance must be
done when product is in safe position.

Supply and use safety equipment and tools that may be
required for worker safety.

Maintenance staff must be fully qualified. Tools for
lifting and stabilizing must be used. No humans must be
present during lifting and carrying operations.

It is important to use original parts or parts that have
the required specifications.

It is possible that problems may occur and the product
may be declared out of warranty in case maintenance
work is carried out without full compliance to this
maintenance guideline.

Daily maintenance;
Check the unit visually.
Check that the warning labels on the machine are




MallMHEe MPUCYTCTBYIOT M HaAXoZAaATCA B XOpOLIEM
COCTOAHUM.

MpoBepuTb YPOBEHL MAc/a M YTEYKY B peyKTOpe.
MpoBepbTe Kabenb aNeKTpoABUraTeNA U COEANHEHUS.
Y6eanTtech, 4To BCce 6ONTbI U FaKK 3aTAHYTHI.
[MpoBepuTb CMOTPOBbIE NIIOKMN.

ExxeHepenbHOe 06cyKMBaHWE ;

MpoBepbTe BbINYCKHOW Kenob Ha cBOOOAHbLIM MOTOK,
CMOTPOBblE J/IIOKM Ha nNpegmeT yTeyekK W 6BOATbI
NPOMEKYTOUHbIX OMOP, @ TaKKe LIYM MPOMEXKYTOUYHbIEe
onopsl .

ExxemecsauyHoe 06cnyKMBaAHME;

Kaxkabli  mecAl, nposepailTe cmasky. [posepbTe
oXNaxJaloLee Macno B PeayKTope 1 CMasKu.

ExxekBapTanbHOE 06CAyKMBaHME

MpoBepbTe MPOMENKYTOYHbIE OMOPbI Ha M3HOC U MNpu
HEobXxo0AMMOCTUN 3aMEHUTE.

2.5 CMA3KA

2.5.1 MpomekyTouHblie Onopbl;
Huxe npeactaBneHa Tabnvua rae yKasaHbl TuMbl U
TOProBOM MApKM peKoMeHAYyeMbIX NAACTUYHbBIX CMA30K .

present and in good condition.

Sheck oil level and leakage for gearbox

Check the electric motor cable and connections.

Check all the bolts and nuts present and they are
tighted.

Check the inspection hatches.

Weekly maintenance;

Check the outlet chute for free flow the inspection
hatches for leakage & hanger bearing bolts and the
noise control for hanger bearings for wear.

Monthly maintenance;

At each month check the lubricationss. Check the
cooling oil in gearbox and greases.

At each three months check the hanger bearings for
wear and replace if needed.

2.5 LUBRICATION

2.5.1 Hanger Bearing;
Below is a table showing the type and brand name of
recommended greases.

Tun Mapka
Type of Greases Brand
GR-MU2 AGIP
ARALUP HL2 ARAL
BP-ENGERGREASE L2 BP
CALYPSOLH 433 CALYPSOL
ANDOK B ESSO
MOBILUX 2 MOBIL OIL
MOBIPLEX 47
ALVANIA 2 SHELL
GLISSANDO FL 20 TEXACO
MULTIFAX 2

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




2.5.2 PepyKrop:

Mocne nepsBbix 500 yacoB paboTbl 3aMeHUTE MAacso
MOJIHOCTbIO. 3aTEM NEePUOSNYECKU NPOBEpPAINTE YPOBEHD
CMa3Ku U MeHaArTe macno Kaxkable 3000 yacos paboTbl.
Huxke npepcrtaBneHa Tabnauua c ykasaHuem Tuna u
TOProBOM MapKu peKoMeHAyeMbIX MNAACTUYHbIX CMA30K.

2.5.2 Gearbox:

After the first 500 hours of operation, replace the oil
completely. Then, periodically check the lubricant level
and change the oil every 3000 hours of work. Below is a
table showing the type and brand name of
recommended greases.

T™n
TYPE

MAPKA
BRAND

DT-220

API

OMALA 220

SHELL

TIVELA OIL WA

SHELL

PONTIAX HD

ENERGOL SG 150

BP

MOBILGEAR 629

MOBIL

TPEBYEMOE MAC/1I0 B COOTBETCTBUU C YTZIOM
GET#;Q‘; ‘T):PE BUHTOBOIO KOHBEMEPA
OIL CAPACITY ACCORDING TO SCREW CONVEYOR ANGLE
o < < o o < < o
HBR Serisi 0 _.a <15 16 _.a <45
HBR Series Litre Litre
Liters Liters
1,2 1,4
HBR 82 ! .
8 1,5 1,8
HBR 100 1,9 2,4
HBR 130 2,0 2,8
HBR 162 3,5 4,9

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




2.6 3AMEHA YACTEW
2.6.1 NMpomexkyTouHasa Onopa

MpoMesKyTOUYHble ONopbl cAeayeT peryaapHo NpoBepsATb
M perynsapHo 3ameHATb Kaxable 2 roga. Ytobbl
3aMeHUTb NPOMEKYTOUYHYIO onopy, cnepyvite
MPUBEAEHHbBIM HVXE PEKOMEHAALMAM .

1) Ybepgutecb, 4TO MPOAYKT HE MOXKeT NogaBaTbCA B
LUHEK, 3aKpbIB K/AanaH Ha cuaoce.

2) 3anycTuTe KoHBeMep, NOKa OH CTaHET NyCTbIM.
3)OTKnounTEe  MNofayy  HanpsaKeHusa,  OTCOeAMHUB
NpoBOAa OT KIEMMHOM KONOAKN ABUraTens.

4)OTKpOiTE CMOTPOBOM J/ItOK, PACMONONKEHHOE NOoA,
onopoi.

5)YpanuTe KpenexkHble BUHTbI (B), pacnosoeHHble Ha
HUMKHEMN KpbILLKe OMnopbl, C NOMOLLbI0 OTBEPTKHM (A).

6) CHUMKUTE KpenexHble 60nTbI (C).

7) CHUMKUTE canbHUK (B) 1 3amMeHUTE ero HOBbIM.
8)MoBepHUTE OMNOPY BBEPX AHOM, NOKa BHYTPEHHMI Ban
ocsoboauTcs.

9)CHMMMKTE OMOPY M 3aMEHUTE €0 HOBbIM.

0OZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

2.6 REPLACEMENT OF COMPONENTS
2.6.1 Hanger Bearing

The intermediate supports should be regularly
inspected and routinely replaced every 2 years. To
replace an intermediate support bearing, please follow
the recommendation below:

1) Ensure that no product can feed the screw, by
closing the valve on the silo.

2) Run the screw until empty.

3) Disconnect voltage supply, by removing wires on
motor’s terminal board.

4) Open the inspection port located beneath the
support.

5) Remove the fixing screws (B), located on the lower
cap of the support, by using a screw driver (A).

6) Remove the fixing bolts (C).

7) Remove the stuffing box (B) and replace it with a
new one.

8) Rotate upside down the hanger bearing until the
internal shaft is free.

9) Remove the hanger bearing and replace it with a
new one.




2.6.2 YnnoTHeHUA peayKTopa

B ynnoTHeHUAX pasmelleHbl YCTPOWCTBA Ca/lbHUKOBOrO
YN/JIOTHEHUA W OHU YCTAHOBJEHbl Ha PeayKTopax WU
KOHLEBbIX ~ omopax. 3TM  JeTanu MOCTOAHHO
KOHTaKTUPYIOT C MaTepuasom, W WX Heobxoaumo
3aMeHATb Kaxaple 2 roga npu ycaoBWUW, YTO mMaTepuan
HeabpasuBHbIA. [pu TpaHcnopTUpPOBKe abpasmBHOro
mMaTtepuasa U3HOC Ca/libHUKOB YBE/IMYMBAETCA, NMO3TOMY
nepuog, 3ameHbl AO/IKeH b6bITb Kopoye.

llocne 3ameHbl canbHUKA KOHCTPYKLMA peaykTopa u
KOHLLeBOM OrMopbl AOMNYyCKAeT yTeyky maTtepuana, He
No3BO/IAA €My MonacTb BO BHYTPeHHMe YacTn. O ntoboit
yTeuke maTtepuana cneapyet coobwatb
obCayKMBalOWEMY  MepcoHany, M TOAbKO  TaKoW
nepcoHan AOMKEH HEMEANEHHO 3aMEHATb CalbHUKM.

1) 3anycTuTe BUHTOBOW KOHBeep, MOKa OH OnycTeeT.

2) OTKaouMTe nuTaHWe, OTCOegMHMB MNpoBoAa OT
KNEMMHOM KONIOAKM ABUraTens.

3) OTKpoWTe CMOTPOBOM JIIOK, PaCMOJIOXKEHHbIN Haf,
BbIMYCKHbIM OTBEPCTUEM.

4) TMMomectuTe gepeBsaHHyto gocky (C) B /oK M
3aKpenuTe ee TaK, YTOObl BUHT HE COCKO/Ib3HY/1 Ha3aa.
5) Yaanute KpenexHble BUHTbI (D), 4ToBbI CHATb NPUBOA
(A).

6) CHUMUTE cafbHUK (B) 1 3aMeHUTE ero HOBbIM.

7) BbinonHuTe 3Ty Npoueaypy B 0bpaTHOM nopagke.

2.6.2 Stuffing boxes

The stuffing boxes house gelt seal packing arrangements
and is mounted to the reduction gear units and the end
support bearings. These units are continuously in
contact with the material and need to be replaced every
2 years, provided that the material is non-abrasive. If an
abrasive material is conveyed, the wear and tear faced
by the stuffing boxes is higher so the replacemet period
should be shorter.

Once the stuffing box needs replacing, the design of the
gear unit and end support bearing will allow material
leakage without allowing it to enter their internal parts.
Any material leakage should be reported to the
maintenance staff and the stuffing boxes should be
replaced immediately by such personnel only.

1) Run the screw conveyor until it is empty.

2) Disconnect voltage supply, by removing wires on
motor’s terminal board.

3) Open the inspection hatch located above the outlet.
4) Place a wooden plank (C) into the hatch and fix it so
that the flight does not slide backwards.

5) Remove the fixing screws (D) to take out the drive
unit (A).

6) Remove the stuffing box (B) and replace it with a new
one.

7) Follow this procedure backwards to re-assemble the
unit.

O \\
>0 &

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




2.7 DEMOHTAX/PA3BOPKA

Mo  OKOHYaHMM  CpoKa CNyK6bI KoHBeliepa
[EeMOHTUPYITe ero B COOTBETCTBMM CO CAeAyHLWUMHU
peKoMeHZALMAMM: NIACTMACCOBbIE AETaIN OTNpPaBbTe B
aBTOPU30BaHHbIe LieHTpbl cbopa .

2.8 ONPEAENEHME NPOBJIEM

HuKe  npuBedeHbl  HEKOTOpble  PEeKOMeHZauuu
OTHOCUTENbHO NPo6aem, KOTOPblE MOTYT BO3HUKHYTb BO
Bpema paboTbl NPOAYKTa .

2.7 DEMOLITION

At the end of the working life of the screw, demolish it
according to the following recommendations: plastic
parts consigning them to the authorized collection
centres.

2.8 DEFINING PROBLEMS AND TROUBLE SHOOTING

Below are some guidelines regarding problems that may
occur during the operation of the product.

NPOBJIEMA
PROBLEM

NMPUYUNHA
POSSIBLE CAUSE

PELLEHUE
SOLUTION

MoTop He paboTtaet

MpoBogKa HenpaBWabHasA

OApuH U3 NpegoxpaHuTenel neperopen
HeuncnpasHbIli gBuratens nav cbow B
NUTaOLWEM HanpsAXKeHUN

MpoBepbTe NPOBOAKY HA KN1EMMHOWM
KONOZKe.

3aMeHUTb NpesoxpaHuTenb
OTpeMOHTUPOBATb MU 3aMEHUTb
nedeKkTHyto getanb

Motor does not start

Wiring is wrong
One of the fuses is burnt
Defective motor or failure in supply voltage

Check the wiring on the terminal board
Replace the fuse
Repair or replace defective part

[suratens 3anyckaercs,
HO 3aTem
oCTaHaB/MBaeTCs

3acopeHue BMHTA

Bbixog 3abn0KkMpoBaH

BWHT BpaLLaeTca B HeNpaBuUabHOM
HanpasaeHUn

YpesmepHaa NponycKkHas cnocobHOCTb
MoTop cropen

PefyKTOp U KOHUEBaa onopa HeMcnpaBHbI

Ypanute npenaTtcreme

Y6paTb 3acop

lMomeHANTe NONAPHOCTb Ha ABuraTesne.
YMeHbLIMTE NOCTYyN/IeHNE NPOAYKTa U3
cunoca

3ameHUTb MoTop

3aMeHWTb COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO AeTasb

Motor does start but
then stops

Blockage in the screw

Outlet is blocked

Screw is rotating in the wrong direction
Excessive throughput

Motor burnt

Gearbox or end bearing defective

Remove the obstruction

Remove the blockage

Inver polarity on the motor

Reduce product intake from the silo
Replace motor

Replace the concerned part

[suratens 3anyckaercs,
HO MPOAYKT He
paspsaeTcs

MpoAyKT He nonagaeT B WHeK U3-3a
He,EI,OCTaTO‘-IHOﬁ BeHTUNALNN.

BMHT BpaLLaeTcA B HENpPaBU/IbHOM
HanpasaeHUn

YAy4wnTh aspaumio cuioca

MoMmeHsiTe NOAAPHOCTb Ha ABuraTese

Motor does start but no
product is being
discharged

Product does not enter the screw because it
is not suitably aerated
The screw is rotating in the wrong direction

Improve aeration in the silo

Invert polarity on the motor

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




2.9 BO3MOXHbIE NMPUYUHDbI NMPOBJIEM

a) B c:kaTom BO34yxe NPUCYTCTBYET KOHAEHCMpPOBaHHasA
BOZAa M 0b6pa3yloTcs KOmKK, 6e3 KopKku M B1I0KK, Takue
aHOMasibHble 6/71I0KM  MOryT nonactb B BMHTOBOW
KOHBEWep, 4YTO NPMBOAUT K O/IOKMPOBKE BMHTOBOFO
KOHBelepa .

b) LUHeKOBbIN KOHBeiep 3anapKoBaH MOJHOCTbIO, U B
pe3ynbTaTe 610KMpPYyeTCA cucTema .

c) [Bwuratenb npunaraet 4YpesMepHyr Harpysky aaa
npeososeHns 6A0KUPYOWMX CUA, U ABUFATENb BbIXOAUT
M3 CTPOA, YTO MPUBOAUT K CHUKEHWUIO MOLLHOCTU.

MpoBepuTb NoTpebasembie amnepbl .

d) Ecnv Ha BMHTOBOM KOHBeMep BHOCATCA KaKue-nnbo
M3MeHeHUs, NPOBepPbTE U NPeA0CTaBbTe OPUTUHAN .

NPOBJIEMA

1) WHEKOBbI KOHBEMEP:

a) MpucytctByeT M BNOKMPOBKA  Ha  Bcex
6yHKepax/cunocax u Bce Bpems ?

b) LUHeKoBbIV KOHBEWEP NPUNAPKOBAH NYCTbIM?

c) 3acopeHue:

e [1pOUCXOAMT N 3TO NpU 3anycke?

e [1pOUCXOAMUT NN 3TO KOrZa-HNBYAb BO Bpems
HopMmanbHoM paboTbl?

e EcTb /M Ten/noBoe pefie U aHanorM4yHble
cpeacTBa  3aWuTbl, WM OHWM  paboTatoT
NpaBuabHO?

e KaK MOHO bbl/10 YyCTPaHUTL 3acopeHne?

e OcmaTpuBann M Bbl KOMKM M [/ wau
3arpA3HEeHUss WAM  BHeWHWe  TBepable
npegmetbl?

e EcTb /M KaKoW-HMbyAb onpeaeneHHbIn
nepuos BpemeHW ANA  BO3HWKHOBEHUSA
B6NOKMPOBKM? Hanpumep: yTPOM UAnU aHem?
Mnn nocne 3anosnHeHus OyHkepa? Wnum
Korga 6yHkep nyctom?

d) CuuTtaiite noTpebnsembli TOK BO Bpems 3anycka u
npoBepbTe, HAaXOAUTCA M OH B Npefenax AOoMnyCcTUMOro
AManasoHa gsuratens ?

e) KakoBa nepMoaM4HOCTb CMasKkM / TexHWYecKoro
06CNYKMBAHMA MPOMEIKYTOUYHbBIX M KOHLLEBbIX OMop?
KaKolt BMA, cMasku ncnonb3yercs?

KaKoe Konnyectso cMasku?

f) MpoBepuUTb MNPOMENKYTOYHbIE OMOPbI Ha M3HOC
6/710KMpOBKKN.  [poBEPUTL  MPABUALHOCTL  YCTAHOBKM

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

2.9 POSSIBLE CAUSES OF FAULT

a) There is condensed water in pressurized air and lumps,
crustles and blocks are formed, such abnormal blocks
could enter into screw conveyor which results with
blocking of the scerw conveyor

b) Screw conveyor is parked full and result is blocked
system.
c) Excessive loading is applied by motor to overcome the

blocking forces and motor is damaged which results with
reduced power. Check the consumed amperes.

d) If any modification is done on the screw conveyor,
please check and supply the original form.

TROUBLE DEFINITION

1) SCREW CONVEYOR:

a) Is the blocking present on all silos and all the time?

b) Is the screw conveyor parked empty?

c) Blocking;

e Does it occur at start up?

e Does it occur at any time during normal
operation?

e Is there thermal relay and similar protection
facilities and they shall run properly?

e How could you eliminate blockage?

e Have you inspected any lumps, and /or
contaminants or external solid objects?

e |Is there any certain period of time for
blockage(s) to occur? eg: in the mornings or in
the afternoon? Or after filling the silo? Or when
silo empty?

d) Read the consumed current during start up and check
if within the limits of the motor?

e) What is the greasing/maintenance frequency of the
head and hanger bearings?

What is the type of the greased use?

What is the ugantity of grease?

f) Check the hanger bearings for wear of blocking? Check
the hanger bearings are correctly installed? Are the



NPOMeyToOYHbIX onop. CMOTPOBbIE JHOKM HAMpas/eHbl
BHM3?

g) MpoBepuTb TOPLLEBOE YNIOTHEHNE HA PEAYKTOpE.

h) MMposepuTb OTBepcTMe pPasrpy3o4HOro 3asopa Ha
Kopnyce peayktopa. OH [JO/KeH OblTb 4YMCTBIM U
OTKPbITbIM

i) MpoBepbTe KOANYECTBO MAC/A U CPOK CYKBbI KOPOOKK

nepepay ?

2) 3NIEKTPOABUTATENb:

a) [MposepbTe Kabesnb M coeAuHeHWe 3Be3Z0W WU
TPeyroabHUKOM

b) Kakoe Tekyuiee notpebneHme? CumTaiiTe u 3anuwimTe
CUNlYy TOKa, KOrda LHEKOBbIA KoHBelep He paborTaerT,
3aMno/iHeH U paboTaeT Ha NOJIHYH0 MOLLHOCTb .

c) MpoBepuTsb;
e [loawnbHUKN?
e  BeHTUAATOPbI YncTue?

e [loBepxHOCTb Kopnyca
e  YpoBeHb Harpesa ABuratens

3) CUIOCA M NOAAYA MATEPUANA B KOHBEMEP

a) [lpoBepeHbl /M BHYTPEHHME MOBEPXHOCTUM KOHyCa
cunoca? YucTbl M BHYTPEHHME NMOBEPXHOCTU KOHyCca?

b)  WHcTpymeHTbl aspauuu, ¢opcyHKM / nogywku

OO/KHbI  BbITb YMCTBIMM, @ NPOHWKHOBEHME BO3A4YyXa
OONXKHO ObITb Hagnexawmm ?

4) NUHPOPMALIMA O MATEPUANE

a) OnucaHue matepuana?

b) MnoTtHoCTb?

c) Pasmep?

d) TekyuyecTb?

e) AbpasMBHOCTbL?
BnaxHocTb?

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

inspection hatches point down?
g) Check the mechanical seal on the gearbox?
h) Check the relief gap opening on the gearbox body. It

shall be clean and open?

i) Check the oil type quantity and service life for the
gearbox?

2) ELEKTRIC MOTOR:

a) Check the cable and connection star or delta?

b) What is the current consumption? Read and record
the amperage when the screw conveyor is idle, filled and
at full operation.

c) Check;

e the bearings

e cooling fans

e surfaces of the body (to be clean)
e heat level of the motor

3) SILO AND FEEDING TO THE SCREW CONVEYOR

a) Is the inner surcafes of the silo cone checked? Are the
cone inner surfaces clean?

b) the air injection tools, jets / pds shall be clean and
penetration of air shall be proper.

4) MATERIAL INFORMATIONS

a) What is the conveying/feeding material?

b) What is the density of material?

c) What is the particle size of material?

d) How is the flowability of material?

e) How isthe abrasiveness of material?
What is the humidity percentages of material?



2.9.1
KOHBEWEPOB

OnNPOCHUK ANA MNPOBJNEM  LWHEKOBbBIX

1.) WHekKoBbIli KoHBeliep

Onametp (Mm):

OnnHa (Mm):

Konnuectso cekumi (wr):
CepuitHbIN HOMep:

2.) 3ddeKTnBHOCTL KOHBelepa

Bpema | Amnep Bec matepuana

(kr)

10sn
20sn
30sn
40sn
50sn

Mcnonb3yiTe NpocToit amnepmeTp BOKPYr CU/IOBOTO
Kabena aneKkTpoasuratens M OTMeTbTe TOK M Bec
maTepuana.

3.) Wunbauk motopa:

MouwHocTb (KBT):
Amnep (A):
06 / muH (rpm):
YacroTa (lu):

4.) Noxanyiicta, npoBepbTe GaKTUUECKYIO CKOPOCTb
ABuratens

5.) LUnnbguk peayKTopa

Mapka:
MepepatoyHoe ymcno:
Tun:

6.) UHdopmaLMA 0 KOHBelepe

APTUKYA WHEKa:
Mopensb:

CepuitHbIN HOMeEp:
Opyroe:

[aTa ycTaHOBKMU

[ata Hayana npobaembl:
OnucaHua:

CoseTbl:

TpeboBaHus:

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

2.9.1 DEFINING PROBLEMS WITH SCERW CONVEYOR
AND INFORMATION FORM

1.) Screw conveyor

Diameter (mm):
Length (mm):
Number of parts (pcs):
Seri no:

2.) Control of work done, by consumed -current
material conveyed to the weighing hopper

Time Amper | Material weighed

(kg)

10sn
20sn
30sn
40sn
50sn

Please use a simple, ampermeter around the energy
cable of the electric motor and note the current and
material weighed.

3.) Data of electric motor

Power (kW):
Amper (A):
Revolution (rpm):
Frequency (Hz):

4.) Please investigate a actual speed of motor
5.) Data of gearbox

Trademark:
Gear ratio:
Type:

6.) Screw conveyors data

Product code:

Model:

Serial Number:
Complementary:
Commissioning date:

The date the problem started:
Explanations:

Observations:

Requests:




3.
KATANOT 3ANMYACTEN

SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE




Echm Bam TpebytoTca 3anacHble 4acTu gns Ballero
yCTPOWCTBa, noKanymncra, CBAXMUTECH C
npovsBoauTenem, U HeobxoAMmo coobwmMTb BCe
OaHHble, TaKMe KaK CepuiiHbIi Homep, Tun u T. [,
KoTopble yKasaHbl Ha Tabauuke obopyposaHua. He

If you should require spares for your unit, please contact
with producer and it is necessary to inform all datas
such as serial number, type etc. which are written on
the machine’s plate. Do not use non-original parts.

VICI'IOI'Ib3VVITE HEeOopUrnHaabHble 3an4acTu.

NO OMNMUCAHUE ?193 ?219 0273 ?323
1 | 3/IEKTPOABUTATENb NMEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA
2 | PEAYKTOP HBR HBR HBR HBR
 oESE | o | smo | S | s
4 | BONT M8X20 M8X20 M8X20 M8X20
5 | WAMBA M8 M8 M8 M8
6 |BXO/. TPYBA @193x4mm @219x4mm @273x4,5mm @323x5mm
7 }'II'TI{I-lV?I:lI—IF-IEEPHVIlt‘I'E SCS06081040 | SCS06081050 | SCS06081060 | SCS06081070
8 |BONT M10X40 M10X40 M10X40 M10X40
9 | LLIAMBA M10 M10 M10 M10
10 |TAMKA M10 M10 M10 M10
11 | CMOTPOBOW JItOK SCS06040040 | SCS06040050 | SCS06040060 | SCS06040070
12 | BOJIT CMOT. JIKOKA SCS06060040 | SCS06060050 | SCS06060060 | SCS06060070
13 |BONT M10X30 M10X30 M10X30 M10X30
14 | NPOM. ONOPA SCIB.193 SCIB.219 SCIB.273 SCIB.323
15 | BO/IT-M14X30 M14X30 M14X30 M14X30 M14X30
16 | LWANBA-M14 M14 M14 M14 M14
17 g?gg:(\j/l#;;(ZMSMC M14X25 M14X25 M14X25 M14X25
18 | CMA3KA-M10X1 M10X1 M10X1 M10X1 M10X1
19 |[MNPOM. CEKUMA/TPYBA @193x4mm @219x4mm @273x4,5mm ?323x5mm

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




20 EELXL?V'IE;/TPVEA @193x4mm @219x4mm @273x4,5mm ?323x5mm
21 | KOHLLEBAA OMOPA SCEB.193 SCEB.219 SCEB.273 SCEB.323
22 | BXOOHOWM BUHT NMEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA
23 | POM. BUHT NMEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA
24 | BbIXOOHOW BUHT NMEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA | MEPEMEHHAA
NO DESCRIPTION ©193 ?219 ©273 ?323
1 | ELECTRIC MOTOR VARIABLE VARIABLE VARIABLE VARIABLE
GEARBOX HBR HBR HBR HBR
3 | SEALBLOCK SCSS50 SCSS50 222238 2222?8
4 | BOLT M8X20 M8X20 M8X20 M8X20
5 | WASHER M8 M8 M8 M8
6 | INLET EXTERNAL PIPE @193x4mm ?219x4mm @273x4,5mm ?323x5mm
7 | KLINGRIT GASKET/SEAL SCS06081040 | SCS06081050 | SCS06081060 | SCS06081070
8 |BOLT M10X40 M10X40 M10X40 M10X40
9 | WASHER M10 M10 M10 M10
10 | NUT M10 M10 M10 M10
11 | INSPECTION HATCH SCS06040040 | SCS06040050 | SCS06040060 | SCS06040070
12 | SEAL FOR INSPECTION SCS06060040 | SCS06060050 | SCS06060060 | SCS06060070
13 | BOLT M10X30 M10X30 M10X30 M10X30
14 | HANGER BEARING SCIB.193 SCIB.219 SCIB.273 SCIB.323
15 | BOLT M14X30 M14X30 M14X30 M14X30
16 | WASHER M14 M14 M14 M14
17 | BOLT-PERFORATED M14X25 M14X25 M14X25 M14X25
18 | GREASE CUP M10X1 M10X1 M10X1 M10X1
19 L'T:ERMEDIATE EXTERNAL @193x4mm ?219x4mm @273x4,5mm ?323x5mm
20 | OUTLET EXTERNAL PIPE ?193x4mm @219x4mm @273x4,5mm @323x5mm
21 | HEAD HEARING SCEB.193 SCEB.219 SCEB.273 SCEB.323
22 | INLET FLIGHT VARIABLE VARIABLE VARIABLE VARIABLE
23 | INTERMEDIATE FLIGHT VARIABLE VARIABLE VARIABLE VARIABLE
24 | EXTERNAL FLIGHT VARIABLE VARIABLE VARIABLE VARIABLE

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




NMPOMEXYTO4YHAA OMNMOPA

HANGER BEARING

No OMUCAHUE Description
1 BepxHbiit Kopnyc | Upper Body
2 Ban Shaft
3 Konbuo Ring
4 HukHbIM Kopnyc | Lower Body
5 bont Bolt
o |nommeret g

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021




KAFA YATAK

0ZB.M.SCS_Rev.05-14.06.2021

HEAD BEARING

SECTION A-A
SCALET:2

No OnucaHue Description
1 Konpyc Body

2 Ban Shaft

3 MogWwnnHuk Bearing

4 CanbHUK Seal block
5 LLanka Cap

6 CmaskKa Grease cap
7 bont Bolt

8 ﬁsgf:aH,qKa Sim Derlin
9 LLlanba Washer
10 | MoPureRoe gy

11 Eg}:’::;eme Ring




